€

Rule 2.3‘3

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.178

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company number

Plymouth Argyle Football Company 00110819

Limited (The)

In the Court case number

High Court, Leeds District Registry 270 of 2011

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name{s} and Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle John Russell Christopher Michael White
address(es) of The P&A Partnership The P&A Partnership The P&A Partnership
administrator(s) 93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street

ShefTield Sheffield Sheffield

81 1WF S1 1WF S1 1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield DX 10616 Sheffield DX 10616 Sheffield
*Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals m respect of the administration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 21 April 2011

Signed

Dated

D NS

Joint / Adrfiiistrator(s)

— 1[4 /0

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but 1f
you do, 1t will help Compames House to
contact you 1f there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Christopher Michael White
The P&A Partnership

93 Queen Street

Sheffield

SI1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield

0114 2755033

DX Number 10616
DX Exchange Sheffield

O

27/04/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it o the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050

Cardaff




Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited (The)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ report to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and proposal for a Company Voluntary
Arrangement.

The P&A Partnership

Business Recovery & Insolvency




PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED
(THE)

Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Chnistopher Michael White & John Russell appointed Joint Administrators on 4 March 2011
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company without personal hability

Correspondence to the Joint Admnistrator of Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited (The)
Registered Office 93 Queen Street, Sheffield, S1 IWF

Telephone 0114 275 5033 Facsimule 0114 276 8556

Registered in England & Wales - Company No 00110816

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Our Ref P368311/G/1JPP/CMW/JLH/DH/LEM
Your Ref
Date 21 Apnil 2011
Contact  Joanne Hammond/Damel Hitchen

Dear Sirs

PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED (THE) - IN ADMINISTRATION
Jomt Administrators - Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Christopher Michael White and John Russell

As you may be aware, |1 was appointed joint administrator of the above Company on 4 March 2011, together
wirth Christopher Michael White and John Russell

I enclose for your attention a copy of our proposals 1n accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 1 12 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and attach notices of two meetings of
creditors to be held on 6 May 2011 at Home Park Stadium, Plymouth PL2 3DQ

The first meeting at 2 00 pm 15 for creditors to vote on the administrators® proposals  The key resolution 1s to
propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™)

The second meeting will be at 2 30 pm and 1s for creditors to vote on the CVA proposal itself In the event the
first meeting has not concluded by 2 30 pm then I will adjourn the CVA meeting as appropriate

A company may vote either by proxy or through a representative appointed by Board resolution A creditor
who 1s an individual can either vote 1n person at the meeting or by proxy

There are three documents that require completion should you wish to register a claim and/or vote at both or
either of the meetings

1 Creditors’ statement of claim — this form 1s to be used by creditors to confirm their debt in both the
CVA and 1n the adminmistraticn It should be completed 1f you wish to vote at either or both
meetings and to vote at the administration meeting, must be recerved by the joint administrators no
later than 12 noon on 5 May 2011

For your information, a secured creditor 1s entitled to vote in respect of any unsecured balance of
claim after deduction of the estimated security value A creditor claiming retention of title must
deduct the estimated value of any such rights and a creditor claiming under a hire purchase,
conditional sale or chattel leasing agreement 1s entitled to vote only for the amount due and payable
at the date of the administration, being 4 March 2011




/

2 Proxy form for admiistrators’ proposals — this form allows creditors to vote to accept, reject or
modify the administrators’ proposals It must be completed if you wish to vote at the
Admnistration meetmg but cannot attend, or if a company wishes to vote and 1t must be recerved
by the Joint Administrators no later than 12 noon on 5 May 2011

3 Proxy form for CVA proposal — this form enables creditors to vote to accept, reject or modify the
proposed CVA as sent out It must be completed 1f you wish to vote at the CVA meeting but
cannot attend, or 1f a company wishes to vote and 1t must be received by the joint administrators no
later than 12 noon on 5 May 2011

The completed creditors statement of claim form and proxy forms (if apphcable) should be sent to the above
office (by post, by fax or email, eposti@thepandapartnership com) for the attention of Joanne Hammond or
Daniel Hitchen

Acting on legal advice we have circulated season ticket holders who were technically creditors at 4 March
2011

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited (The)

B A GUILFOYLE
Joint Administrator
Acting as Agent of the Company without Personal Liability

Enclosures:

The administrators’ proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49

The admimstrators’ proposals for a CVA

Appendices as referred to within both sets of admunistrators’ proposals

Statement of claim form

Formal notice of the meeting of creditors to vote on the administrators’ proposals
Formal notice of the meeting of creditors to vote on the CVA

Form 8 2 — proxy for the meeting of creditors to vote on the administrators proposals
Form 8 1 — proxy for the meeting of creditors to vote on the CVA




Plymoutir Argyle Footbali Company
Lumzuted (The)

(in administration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnersinp

21 April 2011

PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED (THE)
- IN ADMINISTRATION

Report to creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 to
Scheduie B1 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 ("Report™)

This Report contains 16 pages




Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limited (The}

(in admuustration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 April 2011

Notice: about this Report

This Report has been prepared by Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Christopher Michael White and John
Russell, the Jomt Administrators of Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited (The), sclely to
comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the statutory purposes of the
Admimstration and for no other purpose It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or n any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1t 1s not suitable to be used, to
inform any mvestment decision 1 relation to the debt of or any financial interest in Plymouth Argyle
Football Company Limited {The)

Any estimated outcome for creditors mcluded in this Report 1s 1illustrative only and cannot be rehied
upon as guidance to the actual outcome for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own nisk  To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibthity and will not accept any
hability in respect of this Report

The Joint Administrators act as agents for and on behalf of Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limited (The) and contract without personal liability The appointments of the Joint Admimistrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, The P&A Partnership does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person 1n respect of this Report or the conduct of
the Admimistration




Plymouth Argyle Foorball Company
Limuted (The)

{in admunistration)}

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 April 2011

CONTENTS

1 Glossary

2 Introduction

3 Background and events leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

4 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the Administratton

5 Sale of business and assets

6 Future conduct of the Administration

7 Creditors' meeting

8 Joint Administrators' proposals to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration
9 Future reporting

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Estimated statement of affairs as at 4 March 2011

3 Summary of Joint Administrators” time costs to 15 April 2011

4 Receipts and payments account for the period from 4 March to 20 April 2011

5 Creditors’ guide to the fees, expenses and disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership

List of Unsecured Creditors' names, addresses and amounts




1 GLOSSARY

Act

Administration

Company

CVA

EC Regulations

FA

Football League

Football League Share

Football Regulations

HMRC

Jomt Administrators

PFA

Premier League

Rules or Rule

Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limited (The)

(tn administration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Acr 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 April 2011

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended),

the Notice of Appointment filed in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, mn respect of
Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited (The), dated 4
March 2011 by the directors of the Company Court
Administration Number 270 of 2011,

Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limned (The) — In
Administration,

a company voluntary arrangement pursuant to Part 1 of the
Act,

The Council Regulation (E/C) 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000 on
Insolvency Proceedings (as amended),

The Football Association Limited (CRN 77797) of registered
address Wembley Stadium, Wembley, London, HAS QWS,

The Football League Limited (CRN 80612) of registered
address Edward VII Quay, Navigation Way, Preston,
Lancashire, PR2 2YF,

the Club's shareholding in the share capital of the Football
League,

the current articles, rules, regulations and policies of the
Football League and the Football Association,

Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs,

Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Christopher Michael White and
John Russell all of The P&A Partnership,

the Professional Footballers' Association,
The Football Association Premier League Limited (CRN

2719699) of registered address 30 Gloucester Place, London,
WI1U 8PL,

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)




Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limited (The)

(in admunistration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 April 2011

INTRODUCTION

Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Christopher Michael White and John Russell were appomnted as
Jomt Administrators of the Company on 4 March 2011 following the filing at court of a notice of
appointment of administrators by the directors of the Company

The Jomt Administrators are authorised to act as msolvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association, 4-10 Heneage Lane, London, EC3A 5DQ

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of the Act the functions of the Joint Administrators are
being exercised by any one of them

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of the Act, the Joint Adminstrators set out their proposals 1n
this Report for achieving the statutory purpose of the Admunistration and for the conduct of the
Admmistration (see section 8§ below)

The Report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in accordance
with Rule 2 33 of the Rules

The appropriate statutory information 1s set out at Appendix 1

The EC Regulation applies to the Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings as
defined n article 3 of the EC Regulation Therefore the Administration will be conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union member

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

31 The information provided in paragraphs 3 2 to 3 4 below 1s based upon the Company's
records and information provided by its directors, the accuracy of which the Jont
Administrators are unable to substantiate The Joint Administrators cannot be held
personally liable for errors or misstatement of fact contained therein

3.2 Football history

321 Plymouth Argyie Football Club was founded in 1886 as Argyle FC (the
Club)

322 The Club 15 a professional association football club based in Plymouth

323 The Company 1s the legal trading entity of the Club The Company was
incorporated m 1910 a few years after the Club had turned professional
1903 The Club became a member of The Football League 1n 1920

324 The principal objective of the Company was to maintain the existence of the
Club and promote a successful future for the Club by supporting a
professional first team for business and social benefits




325

326

327

328

329

3210

3211

Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limited (The)

(in admunistration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A4 Partnership

21 April 2011

The Club currently competes in League One of The Football League, having
been relegated from The Championship, the highest tier of The Football
League, at the end of the 2009/10 season

The Club has enjoyed a relatively successful past ten years in terms of
performance on the field Between the 2001/02 and 2003/04 seasons, the
Club gained promotion from Division Three (now know as League Two) to
Division One (now known as The Championship) The Club therefore
commenced the 2004/05 season 1n the Championship where 1t retained 1ts
status and continued to improve Its league position year on year, finishing 10"
in The Championship at the end of the 2007/08 season, continuing the Club's
unprecedented record of improving their league position every season since
the start of the millenmium However 2008 saw the departure of a number of
key players and so began the decline of the Club on the field

On 2 July 2009, Sir Roy Gardner took over as chairman of the Club with
Keith Todd MBE, Yasuki Kagami and George Synan being appointed to the
board of directors

The Club subsequently suffered relegation to League One following a poor
performance during the 2009/10 season after a number of player sales had
been made during the 2008 January and summer transfer windows

Following on from relegation to League One, Peter Reid was appointed as
manager on 24 June 2010

On 23 November 2010, the Club won 2-1 at home to Dagenham & Redbridge
FC 1n front of a crowd of just 4,960 which was their lowest league attendance
since they were 1n the bottom tier of The Football League Shortly after,
HMRC 1ssued a winding up petition on the Company and appeared in court
on 8 December 2010 The Company managed subsequently paid The
potential of the Club was evident three days later when a sell out crowd of
14,347 turned up at Home Park to watch the Club beat local rivals Exeter City
FC 2-0

Despite attempts to secure the Company's finances, 1t was clear that the
Company required significant investment to take 1t forward and avoid future
winding up petitions from creditors of the Company England's failure to win
its bid to host the 2018 World Cup also had an impact on cash flows as Home
Park had been histed as a site for matches On 24 December 2010 1t was
announced that Keith Todd MBE had stood down as Executive Director, to be
replaced temporarily by Paul Stapleton, but Mr Todd remained on the board
of directors On 27 December 2010 1t was announced that Sir Roy Gardner
had relinquished his role as chairman and stood down from the board This
was part of a preactive attempt to attract investment into the Company




3.3

34

3212

331

332

341

342

343

Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limuted (The)

(in administration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 Aprit 2011

On 21 February 2011, after a period of attempts to attract investment nto the
Company, the Company had to seek court protection and the board of
directors filed a notice of ntention to appoint administrators over the
Company This triggered an immediate 10 league point deduction from The
Football League This points deduction dropped the Club to the bottom of
League One where the Company remains as at the date of this proposal A
notice of appomtment of administrators was 1ssued at court on 4 March 2011
when the Club formally entered admimistration

Home Park Stadium

The Club largely demolished its stadium, Home Park (the Stadium), after the
millennium and undertook a major redevelopment of the site The Stadium
was reopened 1n phases between 2001 and 2003 The Stadium refurbishment
1s still ongoing but completion has been halted by the Club's financial
position The new stadium was funded by Plymouth City Council

In December 2006, the Club purchased the freehold of the Stadwm from
Plymouth City Council for £2 7million, releasing the Stadium from a 125 year
lease

Finance

On 18 October 2010, HMRC 1ssued a winding up petition agamnst the
Company for the sum of £503,252 54 (Petiion) The Petition was due to be
heard on 8 December 2010 but the Club obtamned a 63 day adjournment
within which time they satisfied the petition debt

Throughout December 2010 and up to the Admmstration, the Joint
Admimistrators are aware that attempts were made between the Company and
HMRC to agree a form of standstill on enforcement by HMRC n an attempt
to avoid any further winding up petitions and administration but these were
unsuccessful due to a failure of both parties being able to reach agreement

On 4 March 2011 the Drrectors filed a notice for the appomntment of the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

4 PURPOSE, INITIAL STRATEGY AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

4.1

Purpose of the Admnistration

411

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act the Joint
Admmistrators of the Company must perform theirr functions with the
objective of

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or




4.2

Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Linuted (The)

(in admimsiration)

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 April 2011

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the Company were wound up, or

(c) realising assets in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential credifors

The first objective of rescuing the Company (as a separate legal entity) as a
going concern, as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act, 1s
not possible due to the high level of habilities incurred by the Company and
because there 1s no possibility of securing further funding from third parties

In the event a sale of the Club's business and assets can be achreved, as
outlined below at paragraph 4, the objective of the Administration will be
that set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act, namely achieving
a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the Company were wound up

Initial admnistration strategy

421

422

423

424

Following the appointment of the Jomnt Admmistrators, a review of the
Company’s business was immediately undertaken

The Joint Admmistrators 1dentified that the major value in the Club derived
from its ability to compete mn the Football League and various knockout
competitions To do so, the Club must hold a share in each of the Football
League and the Football Association Pursuant to the Football Regulations,
the share can only be transferred to a new company, without further sanctions,
via either a CV A or scheme of arrangement

Upon their appomntment, the Jomt Administrators were unable to realise any
funds from the sale of player registrations to secure future trading prospects as
they were appointed outside the transfer window The Joint Administrators
were however able to explore the possibility of a transfer of the Club's
scholars with a view to recelving a compensation payment from the acquiring
club

Other tangible assets appeared to be mimimal when compared to ongoing
trading costs Such assets principally comprised furniture, fixtures and fittings
in offices/banqueting suites and stocks of merchandise Such assets were
msufficient to secure fundmg for continued trading




4.3

425

Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limited (The)

(in admimstration)

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P& A Partnership

21 April 2011

Cash flow forecasts were prepared by the Joint Admimstrators which showed
that the Club could not trade on a day-to-day basts without the urgent need for
additional funding and 100% wage deferrals from all staff and players The
Jomnt Administrators approached The Football League to see if they could
provide the funding necessary in order to keep the Club trading and, more
importantly, satisfy the Football League's requirement of the Club being able
to honour all remaining fixtures 1n the 2010/11 season Unfortunately, The
Football League was not 1n a position to assist with the Joint Administrators’
funding requirement The Joint Administrators therefore could only trade the
Club by arranging for 100% wage deferrals for all staff and players

Progress of the Administration

Trading posttion

431

432

433

434

As explamned above, as the transfer window was closed and the Club had
assigned all of its central distribution monies from The Football League, there
was mumimal ability to raise any funds to trade the Club The Jomt
Administrators therefore entered into 100% wage deferrals for both the staff
and players

As stated at paragraph 4 2 3, the Joint Administrators were able to explore the
possibility of a transfer of the Club's scholars, whose registrations can be
transferred outside of the transfer window, with a view to recerving a
compensation payment from the acquiring company The Joint
Administrators instructed football agency specialists, Hart Sport & Media
Limited (Hart Sport), to advise mn this respect

Upon Hart Sports® advice, Jack Stephens was transferred to Southampton FC
for the sum of £150,000 The Jomnt Admin:strators also negotiated a 10% sell
on clause for the future benefit of the Club

Throughout the course of the Administration, the Joint Admimstrators have
haised with the PFA concerning the payment of the players’ wages and the
deferral of the players’ wages on a monthly basis and will continue to do so
unt1l a sale of the Club's business is achieved

Meetings & reports

435

436

The Joint Administrators have provided reports to the Football League and
discussed with them 1ts current insolvency policy and to update the Football
League on the progress made in terms of rescuing the Club

The Joint Administrators have provided reports and met with representatives
of the Company’s secured creditors on a number of occasions




5

Piymouth Argyle Football Company
Limuted (The)

(in administration)

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partmership

21 April 2011

SALE OF BUSINESS AND ASSETS

5.1 Sale of the business and assets

511

515

Owing to the lack of funding and the requirements of the Football League
Insolvency Policy as outlined above, 1t was absclutely critical that the Joint
Adminstrators set an early deadline for potential purchasers to declare their
mterest 1n buying the Club

Before the Club entered into admimstration, HMRC had sought to wind up
the Club and 1t was, therefore, widely known that the football club was for
sale Moreover it was widely known i the football community that Peter
Ridsdale had at the end of December 2010 been appointed as a consultant by
the Club to advise the board and had been trymg to find prospective
purchasers sice early January 2011

Immediately upon their appomntment the Joint Administrators put m place a
sales process The Administrators marketed the Club through the media
There were six expressions of interest with three of those six expressions
leading to firm bids The three potential purchasers were mstructed to submit
their best and final offers by noon on Monday 14 March 2011 The best and
final offers were to mnclude the production of the requisite proof of funds and
the signing of a confidentiality agreement

In the normal course of events a preferred purchaser would be 1dentified and
would then provide funds to assist in helping the Admmstrators meet the
ongoing trading costs of the administration In return for providing such
funds, the preferred purchaser would be granted exclusivity whilst
undertaking their due diligence process

There are currently a number of interested parties who have expressed an
interest 1n purchasmng the business and assets of the Company as a gomng
concern At present, none of these interested parties are prepared to fund the
Administration and as a result none of them have been granted preferred
bidder status

Any bid will provide for the following
(a) For a purchaser to pay all football creditors in full, and

(b) For a purchaser to make a one off contribution on completion of any
sale and purchase agreement for the Company's business and assets of
£100,000 into the Company's CVA to provide for a estimated dividend
of less thanlp n the pound to non-football creditors in the CVA

The Jomnt Administrators are hopeful that one of the interested parties will
enter 1nto a sale agreement shortly Given the circumstances surrounding the
Stadum and that this 15 a football club admimistration, the Joint
Administrators believe that a successful sale of the Club's business 15 likely to




5.2

Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Lirmuted (The)

(in admenistration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partmership

21 Aprid 2011

be conditional upon a number of points including the following

(a) a CVA being accepted by the requisite majority of creditors and which
remains effective after the statutory 28 day "cooling off" penod has
elapsed under section 6(3) of the Act,

(b) the Football League agreeing to a transfer of the Football League Share
to a purchaser,

If a sale of the Club's business and assets to a purchaser 1s agreed and
subsequently approved by the requisite majonty of creditors at a CVA
creditors' meeting, provided approval 1s given from the Football League for
the transfer of the Football League Share to a purchaser (the requirements are
briefly outhned at paragraph 5 2 below) and any other agreed conditions are
satisfied, then the Joint Administrators would look te complete the sale as
soon as reasonably possible

In the event a sale cannot be agreed, then the Joint Adminsstrators will have
no option but to implement the alternative strategies outhined in paragraph 5 4
below

The Football League Share

521

522

523

As stated above, the proposed purchase 1s hikely to be dependent upon the
successful transfer of the Football League Share

The Company’s right to compete in the Football League and remain as a
member of the Football Association depends upon 1t holding a share 1n each
of the Football League and the Football Association When a football club
enters mto an nsolvency procedure the Football League and the Football
Association have the right to require the club 1n question to transfer its share
to another club or orgamisation Under the Football League’s Articles of
Association 1t 15 a condition of continued membership of the Football League
that all creditors classified by the Football League as Football Creditors are
paid in full and the Football League’s msolvency policy 1s complied with n
full The Football Association also require compliance with the Football
League’s insolvency policy

The Joint Admunistrators have been advised, and are aware from previous
sector experience, that a CVA for the Company as an exit route from
admunistration 15 the Football League's preferred mechamism pursuant to
which the Company’s business and assets can be transferred to any new
company The main asset of the Club 1s its shareholding in the Football
League Under the rules of the Football League, the Football League Share
can only be transferred by a sale to a “newco” which has been approved via a
CVA or, as we understand 1t, m exceptional circumstances (and the decision
as to whether exceptional circumstances exist 1s at the sole discretion of the
board of the Football League)




Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Linuted (The)

(tn admunistration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 April 2011

524 The Football League has suspended the Company’s share in the Football
League generally subject to the possibility of a transfer of the Company’s
share to a “newco”, which may be subject to conditions dependant upon
whether a CVA, 1s approved The Joint Administrators itend to propose a
CVA 1o creditors

3.3 Further strategies

531 The Joint Admimistrators preferred option 1s to agree a gong concern sale of
the business and assets of the Company within a short timescale and to secure
funding from a purchaser forthwith If both of these objectives cannot be
achieved for whatever reason, the Jont Admmstrators will have no
alternative other than to initially proceed with further strategy (a) as outlined
below
(a) considering the lack of funding that has been available to the Joint

Administrators during the administration, the Joint Administrators wall
have to proceed to realise assets, including selling player registrations
The proceeds of these player sales (after all appropriate deductions
mncluding agent's fees and other associated habihities taking into
account the requirement for all proceeds to be placed 1n the transfer fee
account at the Football League) would be used to satisfy the following
in order of priority,

(1) to pay any shortfall in the costs and expenses of running the Club
and any shortfall in the fees and expenses of the Jomnt
Admnistrators

(1)  Any surplus after the above will be used to pay any preferential
claims,

(b) However, 1f the Joint Administrators conclude at their sole discretion
that there 15 no possibility of securing a going concern sale of the
business and assets of the Company and once other assets have been
realtsed then given the lack of funding available to them following the
end of the 2010/11 season they will have little alternative but to resign
from office and mvite HMRC to petition as they deem appropniate In
the Joint Admimstrators’ opinion, this outcome needs to be avoided to
preserve the playing future of the Club at Home Park

54 Joint Administrators’ recommendation
541 It 1s for the reasons set out above, that the Joint Admunistrators beheve

strongly that a proposed sale of the Club as a gomng concern 1s i the best
interests of all the Club's creditors and 1s the best possible way of ensuring a
football club remamns 1n existence at Home Park It 1s therefore imperative
that a sale 1s agreed as soon as possible given the lack of funding available to
the Club during the close season and in general




542

Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Lumtted (The)

(in administration)

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Parmership

21 April 2011

The further strategies listed above are ones which the Joint Administrators
wish to avoid if at all possible The Joint Administrators strongly recommend
a sale of the business and assets of the Company as a going concern and
therefore have no desire to resign from office but if a sale of the Club cannot
be agreed along with requisite funding to fund the costs, fees and trading
expenses of the admimstration whether through funding from a purchaser or
the sale of assets, the Joint Administrators will have no option other than to
obtain as much as possible for the available assets to cover the costs of the
administration and to resign from office as the purpose of the administration
will have be defeated

6 FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

6.1

6.2

6.3

Conclusion of the Administration

611

The Joint Administrators’ strategy of preserving the playing of the Clubs
future of the Club at Home Park 1s dependent upon a successful and an agreed
CVA IfaCVA 1s accepted such that a sale of the Club's business and assets
completes and the Football League and Football Association agree to the
transfer of the Club’s shares to a purchaser, then the Joint Admnistrators
propose to exit from office pursuant to Paragraph 80 of the Act on the basis
that the purpose of the Admunistration has been sufficiently achieved
relation to the Club

If a sale of the Club's business and assets does not occur and depending on the
circumstances at the relevant time, then the Joint Administrators propose to
restign from office and invite HMRC to petition for the winding up of the
Company

Other Matters

621

As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the Joint
Admunistrators will be preparing a report on the conduct of the directors of the
Company This report will be lodged with the Department of Trade &
Industry but its contents will remain confidential

Joint Administrators' fees

631

632

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees 1s time properly spent at The P&A
Partnership’s complex hourly rates These rates are included in Appendix 3 to
this report

In the period from our appointment to 15 April 2011, the Joint Administrators
have incurred time costs of £228,626, representing 855 hours at an average
rate of £267 54 per hour




6.4

Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limited (The)

(in admunistration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 Aprd 2011

633 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a breakdown of these
costs and expenses for each grade of staff 1s attached at Appendix 5

634 A creditors’ guide to the Joint Admimistrators’ fees 1s available and provides
explanations of creditors’ rights This can be accessed via the internet at
www thepandapartnership com/resources or alternatively a copy 1s available
on request by telephoning the Help Desk on 0114 2755033

635 Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including
cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and
are included 1n the analysis of time spent

Statement of Affairs

641 A copy of the estimated statement of affairs 15 attached at Appendix 3

CREDITORS’ MEETING

71

72

73

74

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of the Act, a meeting of creditors will be held at 2 00
pm at Home Park Stadium, Plymouth PL2 3DQ on 6 May 2011

Formal notice of the meeting, Form 2 20B 1s enclosed

The purpose of this meeting 1s to enable creditors to vote on the Joint Administrators'’
proposals as detatled in section 8 of this report

This meeting will be followed at 2 30 pm by the meeting called under Section 3 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to allow the creditors to vote on the proposed CVA

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE STATUTORY
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

81

The Joint Administrators are of the opimon that a successful sale to the Prospective
Purchaser which 1s approved by the requisite majority of creditors at a CVA meeting,
would achieve the second statutory objective under Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule Bl
to the Act namely, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be hkely if the Company were wound up In the event that a sale of the Club's
business and assets 15 not agreed with a purchaser for whatever reason, then the
alternative strategies outlined above would achieve the third statutory objective under
Paragraph 3(1)(c) of Schedule B1 to the Act, namely realising assets in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors The Joint Administrators
therefore propose the following resolutions

Resolution (1):

to agree a sale of the club and propose a CVA (together with any modifications),




Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limuted (The)

(in administration)

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 April 2011

. whether or not a CVA 1s approved, to seek to complete a sale of the club or if the
Administrators believe 1n their absolute discretion whether or not the Football League
Share 1s transferred and upon such further terms (if necessary) as the Jomnt
Administrators deem fit and the Joint Admunistrators be authorised to hiaise with all
relevant parties, bodies or orgamsations which they deem necessary and/or appropriate
for achieving that purpose and to exit the Administration as the Joint Administrators
deem appropriate,

. If the sale of the Club 1s not agreed by the required timescale set by the Joint
Administrators, the Joint Administrators shall have the power to take all such action as
1s deemed necessary in their sole discretion to reahse assets and exit from
administration,

. In the event a CVA 1s not approved and the sale of the Club does not complete, to
conclude a sale of the whole, or part of the business, property and assets of the
Company and to sell players, without having to obtain the sanction of the Company’s
creditors at further creditors’ meetings, upon such terms as the Jomnt Adminisirators
deem fit and they be authorised to liaise with all relevant parties, bodies or
organisations which they deem necessary and/or appropriate for achieving that purpose
and to exit the Admimstration as the Joint Administrators deermn appropriate

Resolution (2):

. that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
the Company from time to time during the period of the Administration based on time
properly spent at The P&A Partnership’s complex charge out rates reflecting the
difficulty of the assignment Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw
disbursements from time to time to include category two disbursements, and

. that any costs incurred by The P&A Partnership in respect of advice relating to legal,
valuation, tax, VAT, pensions, health & safety and forensic matters for the purpose of
the Administration be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the
Company as an expense of the Admimistration

Resolution (3):

. that the Joint Administrators be fully entitled to exercise any and all the powers listed
in Schedule 1 of the Act for any of the purposes set out in these proposals,

. to explore any other reasonable option available to realise the assets of the Company
without further recourse to creditors,

. to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all thewr
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximise reahsations from the assets of the Company 1n accordance with the objective
as set out above,

. to investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,




Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limuted (The)

(in admumnistration)

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
The P&A Partnership

21 Aprii 2011

. to seek an extension to the Admumstration period if deemed necessary by the Jomt
Administrators,

. if the Joint Admmistrators deem 1t appropriate, to apply to court pursuant to Paragraph

65 of Schedule B1 to the Act to distribute the prescribed part to the unsecured creditors,

. to exit the Adminstration at such time as the Jont Administrators deem appropriate by
filing at Companies House and the Court a notice pursuant to Paragraph 80 of Schedule
B1 to the Act,

Resolution (4):

. that the Joint Administrators be discharged from hLability in respect of any action of

them as Joint Admmistrators pursuant to Paragraph 98 of the Act to the Act with
immediate effect upon the Jont Administrators filing therr final report to creditors

9 FUTURE REPORTING

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the expiry of the
first six months of the Administration

Dated this 21% day of April 2011

B A Guilfoyle

Jomnt Administrator

Acting as Agent of the Company
Without Personal Liability




L0 EL 1102 Mdy 12 L0 0LOZ 49A T0S Sdt 1 jo | 8beg
000 000 000 00 0L¥'6 S0 512'cZ 6v 8Z¢'8g (¥b Z¥9'ss) sjejol
000 co0 000 000 000852 00 698'2 {00 §82) newep Aaqqy Weylleps  D0Md
000 ] 000 000 00 OS¥'E 00 Sbpb'L 00 S00'Z 19ael) 196y poLd
000 000 000 000 209172 00122 000 J8lep 1SS YINOS S0Sd
000 000 000 00 0 00 18 000 0018 PajiI] SHIOMIBN WA)S  [0Sd
000 00D 000 000 000 68 Z16 {68 216) SHN 313G SoUBINQUWIY IS3MA LINOS 10Sd
00 0 00 0 000 00 0 12 4199 Ol L6S'6 (cacs6'D) famaig I21SPY 1S 00Sd
coo 000 000 000 00596 00 956 006 asnumod 4 L0Yd
0c 0 000 000 00 026'9 000 00 096'9 (00 O¥) [910H lleH Ydompay  00dd
000 000 000 00 085'2 000 000 00 055'2 (aBnjayssiuay) pounod Ao yinowdld  30dd
000 000 000 000 000 0l 95¥'0Z (01 95¢'02) P11 sAnoag yinowhld  00dd
000 000 0o o 000 7l 88 90 i {26 £2) syIN AQOW  SOWd
000 000 000 000 00 0 16262 (26 z£2) paywi vosdwoyt Aosuay  £OMd
000 000 000 000 66664 000 66 66. od dnoig wooy  ZOMd
00 0 000 000 000 000 00 069t (00 069°1) poomjuaig - uu) AeplicH 8yl YOHd
000 000 000 000 000 Zr v41'82 (v ¥12'80) Auoyny aaed 5% @ z0Qd
000 000 000 000 000 oz Ziv'y 0Z 21#'v) JUBUI] WL BS01D  0Dd
000 000 000 000 ¥Z 098 000 +Z 098 20NpOId LlE] YsIuoD  40Dd
000 000 000 000 000 S0 BEE'L {50 65€'1L) N predsajeg 108d
00 0 000 000 00 0 69 51 9 ¥51 100 sousg WY  HOHd
000 000 000 000 69 €0F 66 012'1 (o€ 208} fue) gysejiayoogd  voad
ysed
+ € Juow £ YJuoln Z Yiuo 1 yuow juauny pajesojjeun aosue|eg alleN Aay

LLOZ/¥0/1Z Je se s1oipai) apel ) paby

(ay1) peyuny Auedwod jjeqiooy ajAbiy tpnowA|d




No. 270 of 2011

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED (THE)
IN ADMINISTRATION

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

PROPOSAL FOR A COMPANY
VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT BY THE
ADMINISTRATORS OF PLYMOUTH
ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED
(THE) TO ITS CREDITORS AND
SHAREHOLDERS PURSUANT TO PART I
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND
REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE
ATTENTION IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
REPORT TO CREDITORS DATED 20 MAY
2011

21 April 2011

If you are in any doubt about the action you should take, please consult
your solicitor, accountant or other professional advisor immediately. If you
have assigned the debt owed to you by Plymouth Argyle Football Company
Limited (The) - In Administration, please pass this document and the
accompanying proxy form to the purchaser or assignee. For any other
information pertaining to the information contained heremn please contact

the offices of The P& A Partnership on 0114 275 5033,




10

il

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

CONTENTS

NOMINEE AND SUPERVISOR ..
INTRODUCTION

INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS
STATUTORY INFORMATION
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

SALE OF THE CLUB

CVA PROPOSAL

BENEFIT TO CREDITORS OF CVA/EFFECT OF REJECTION OF CVA

THE REQUIREMENT FOR A CVA AND FOOTBALL REGULATORY
MATTERS .

FOOTBALL CREDITOR (‘FC’) RULE
FOOTBALL CREDITORS
DURATION AND TERMINATION
NOMINEES AND SUPERVISORS
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
SECURED CREDITORS
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
GUARANTORS

CONNECTED CREDITORS

ORDER OF PRIORITY

PROOF OF DEBTS

DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION

HIRE PURCHASE ARRANGEMENTS
EMPLOYEE CLAIMS

SUPERVISORS' FUNCTIONS

11

11
12
13
13
14

18

19
24
25
26
27
27
28
30
30
30

30

32

33

34

34




28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36

RELEASE .

CVA CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

VARIATION

VACANCY IN OFFICE OF SUPERVISORS

CVA TRUST MONIES

POTENTIAL CLAIMS BY A LIQUIDATOR OF THE CLUB
NO PERSONAL LIABILITY

EC REGULATION

RULE | 3 CHECKLIST

36

36

37

37

38

38

39

39

39



APPENDICES
Appendix 1 -
Appendix 2 —
Appendix 3 -

Appendix 4 -

Appendix 5 -

Appendix 6 -

Statutory iformation
Estimated directors’ statement of affairs as at 4 March 2011
Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ time costs to 15 Apnil 2011

Receipts and payments account for the period from 4 March 2011 to 15
Apnl 2011

Creditors’ guide to the fees, expenses and disbursements charged by The

P&A Partnership

List of Unsecured Creditors® names, addresses and amounts




Ne. 270 of 2011

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

AND

IN THE MATTER OF PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL
COMPANY LIMITED (THE) -IN ADMINISTRATION
(“COMPANY OR CLUB")

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSAL TO MEMBERS AND
CREDITORS FOR A COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT IN
SATISFACTION OF ITS DEBTS

We, Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Christopher Michael White and John Russell being all
of the Administrators of Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited (The) make the
following proposal to the Company and 1ts creditors for a proposal 1n satisfaction of its

debts and all other claims of whatsoever nature

1. NOMINEE AND SUPERVISOR

11 The Nommnees and proposed Supervisors of the voluntary arrangement
are Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Christopher Michael White and John
Russell of The P&A Partnership, 93 Queen Street, Sheffield, South
Yorkshire, S1 1WF

12 Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Christopher Michael White and John
Russell are all authonised to act as msolvency practitioners by the

Insolvency Practitioners Association
2. INTRODUCTION

21 The financial problems being experienced by the Club are well known
by its Creditors after the Club was placed mto administration by its
directors on 4 March 2011




22

23

24

25

26

This document sets out our proposal for a company voluntary
arrangement (CVA) and we recommend that the CV A as outlined n this
document should be placed before Creditors This 1s a formal procedure
introduced by Part I of the Insolvency Act 1986, which enables a
company to agree with rts creditors how 1ts debts should be paid and 1n
what proportions A CVA requires the approval of in excess of 75% 1n
value of those creditors (including Connected Creditors) voting on the
resolution in person or by proxy In addition there 1s a second vote
excluding associated creditors which requires a simple majority Once
the CVA has been approved 1t will bind all creditors who were entitled
to receive notice of the meeting and were entitled to vote at 1t, whether or

not they received such notice and whether or not they chose to vote

This proposal provides for the implementation of a scheme of
arrangement with creditors of the Club under the supervision of a

hcensed 1nsolvency practitioner

The proposal aims to allow the Club to continue to trade whilst a sale of
the Club's business and assets 1s completed and part of the consideration
therefrom be used to make a partial repayment to 1ts creditors of their
total debt over the course of the 12 months following 1ts approval and
becoming unconditional following the expiry of the relevant appeal

peried

We are of the view that this proposal provides a means by which the
creditors of the Club will receive a better return than would otherwise be
achieved on a liquidation of the Club The terms of the Proposal are set

out 1n the following sections of this document

As Admimstrators and Nominees, our principal duties are to achieve as
beneficial an outcome as possible for Creditors and to keep a football
club in Plymouth To this end we have been engaged in detailed
discussions and negotiations with various parties over the last few weeks
who want to ensure the survival of the Club Having considered various
options we are now able to make and recommend a proposal to Creditors
which we believe will provide for some repayment to Creditors and

guarantee a future for the Club




27 Following the appointment of the Administrators on 4 March 2011, the
Club seeks the approval of its creditors and shareholders to this Proposal
fora CVA

28 References to "the Act" and "the Rules" mean the Insolvency Act 1986,
the Insolvency Act 2000 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
respectively Words and expressions used mn this proposal shall have the
same meanings attributed to them as i the Act or the Rules unless

otherwise stated 1n this proposal
INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS

" Administration" means the appomtment of the Admmistrators pursuant to the
notice of appomtment filed at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds Dustrict Registry n respect of the Club by the Directors pursuant to
paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act (Court Number 270 of 2011) on the
Appointment Date,

" Administrators " means Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle of the P& A Partnership,
1 Whitehall, Leeds, LS1 4HR and John Russell and Christopher Michael White
both of the P&A Partnership, 93 Queen Street, Sheffield S1 1WF,

" Admimistrators' Proposals" means the proposals of the Administrators dated

20 May 2011, enclosed with this document,
"Appointment Date" means 4 March 2011,

"Articles of the Football League" or “Articles” means the current Articles of

Association of the Football League,
"Club" means Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited (The),

"Creditor” means (as the context permits in thts Proposal) Secured Creditors,

Preferential Creditors, Connected Creditors and Unsecured Creditors,

"Connected Creditor' means a creditor who 1s connected with the Club within

the meaning of Section 249 of the Act,

"CVA" means a voluntary arrangement (if approved at the CVA Creditors'
meeting by the requisite majonty of Unsecured Creditors 1n accordance with rule

119 of the Rules together with any modifications consented to by the




Administrators) as proposed by the Adminmistrators (acting as agents of the Club

without personal Liability) in this Proposal,

"Directors" means the directors and former directors of the Club, namely
Robert Dennerly, Yasuaki Kagmi, Paul Stapleton, George Synan, Keith Todd
and Anthony Wrathall,

"Effective Date" means the day on which the CVA becomes effective by its
approval at a meeting of Creditors convened for that purpose or such later day 1f

such meeting 1s adjourned,

"FCR" means the so called football creditor rule whereby Football Creditors
must be paid 1n full in accordance with Article 80 of the Articles of the Football
League (or TUPE) notwithstanding the admimstration or hquidation of a
Member Club,

"FCR Claims" means any and all claims of the Club or any officeholder (as
defined m the Act) of the Club arising out of the operation of the FCR whether
under the Act or at common law and in particular under the so called "ant
deprivation principle” whether agamst the Football League, the Football
Creditors (and any subrogated claims) including, for the avoidance of doubt, the

Prospective Purchaser,

"Football Association" means the Football Association Limited of Wembley
Stadium, Wembley, London, HA9 ONS,

"Football Creditors' means those creditors referred to in article 80 of the
Articles of the Football League and which the Football League determines must
be paid as a condition of the transfer to the Prospective Purchaser of the Club's
membership of the Football League and the Football Association and/or as a
condition of the Football League not imposing a transfer embargo on the Club

upon terms agreeable to the Prospective Purchaser,

"Football League Board" or “Board” means the board of the Football League

at any particular time,

"Football League's Exceptional Circumstances Route" means the provisions
of the current Insolvency Policy which enables membership of the Football
League to be transferred to a "newco” purchaser upon a Football League

Member Club's msolvency in "exceptional circumstances” and at the Football




League Board's absolute discretion without either a company voluntary
arrangement under Part I of the Act being approved n advance or upon the
failure of any CVA,

"Football League Share' means the Club's shareholding 1n the share capital of

the Football League,

"Football Shares" means the Club's shares m the Football League and the

Football Association,
"HMRC"™ means Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs,

"Initial Creditors’ Meeting” means the imitial meeting of creditors held on 6
May 2011 to consider the Admunistrators' Proposals 1n accordance with

paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

“Insolvency Policy” means the insolvency policy of The League which offers
guidance to clubs and insolvency practitioners as to how the Board will react to a

club insolvency and how an exit from insolvency may be achieved,
"Member Club" has the meaning attributed to 1t in the current Regulations,

"Nominees" means the Adminmistrators 1n their capacity as nominees under

section 1(3)(a) of the Act for the purposes of this Proposal,

"PFA" means the Professional Footballers' Association of 20 Oxford Court,

Bishopsgate, Manchester M2 3WQ,

“Pool Account” means the account established by The Football League m
accordance with Article 65 for the receipt of TV and other income and gate
levies prior to payment to member clubs in accordance with the formula set out

1n the Articles,

“Preferential Creditor'' means any creditor of the Club whose claim 1s
preferential within the meaning of section 386 of the Act whether the claim may

be present, future, contingent or prospective,

"Prescribed Part" means the fund which at the relevant time shall comprise of
the Club's net realisations of property to be set to one side by the Adminstrators
for the satisfaction of the debts of Unsecured Creditors pursuant to section 176A

of the Act (and which shall not be distributed to the proprietor of a floating




charge except 1n so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of

unsecured debts),

"Proposal" means this proposal by the Administrators for a company voluntary

arrangement of the Club under Part [ of the Act,
“Regulations” means the current Regulations of The Football League
"Rules" means the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended),

"Season Ticket Holders" means those individuals who benefit from a season

ticket in respect of all Club home games at Home Park for any future seasons,

"Secured Creditors” means each of Lombard North Central plc, The

Supporters Trust, Mastpoint Limited and Sir Roy Gardiner,

"Stadium" means the football stadium at Home Park, Plymouth, at which the

Club plays 1ts home fixtures,

"Supervisors" means Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle of the P&A Partnership, |
Whitehall, Whitehall Road, Leeds LS1 4HR and Christopher Michael White and
John Russell of the P&A Partnership, 93 Queen Street, Sheffield S1 1WF or
such other person as may be nominated and accepted at the CVA Creditors'

meeting,

"The Football League" or “The League” means the Football League Limited
of Edward VII Quay, Navigation Way, Preston, Lancashire PR2 2YF,

"Transfer Date” means the date on which the Football League provides to the
Club and/or the Prospective Purchaser written confirmation that the conditions
required to be satisfied for the Football League Share to be transferred to the
Prospective Purchaser have been fulfilled and that the Football League Share

will be registered in the name of the Prospective Purchaser,

"Transfer of Undertakings Regulations™ or “TUPE” means The Transfer of

Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, and

"Unsecured Creditor" means any person, other than a Secured Creditor and/or
a Preferential Creditor, who has or claims to have any claim agamnst the Club
arisimg out of, or having its origin n, any matter occurring prior to the

Appomtment Date or arising out of any transaction, act or omission of the Club

10




or any person on or before the Appomntment Date whether the claim may be

present, future, contingent or prospective and/or whether liquidated or

unhquidated and/or for damages and/or whether arising mn contract or tort

howsoever arising

41

42

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Club was mcorporated under company number 00110819 on 15
July 1910

The business of the Club 1s that of operating a professional association
football club (the Business) The Club operates from 1ts main site at

Home Park Stadium, Plymouth, Devon, PL2 3DQ

5. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

51

52

The background to the Club 1s set out in detail m the Administrators’
Proposals In short, the Club has had a relatively successful progression
over the last 10 years on the field However, following relegation from
The Championship at the end of the 2009/10 season, dwindling crowd
revenue and a sale of a number of the Club's key players to fund a
trading deficit, the Club has found itself unable to fund its habilhities as
and when they fall due As such, revenue has dropped at a ime when
overheads have remained relatively constant or increased which has left

the Club 1n financial difficulties

In an attempt to restore the Club to stability since the Appointment Date
and to allow the Administrators to trade the Club whilst a sale of the
business and assets of the Club 1s pursued, the Club has had to enter into
100% wage deferrals with all players and staff i order assist cash flows
and to reduce costs In addition, the Adminstrators have impiemented

intense cost cutting measures across the board

6. COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

61

A CVA 1s a formal procedure introduced by Part | of the Insolvency Act
1986 which enables a company to agree with its creditors how its debts
should be paid or otherwise compromised, and in what proportions It
requires the approval of a majority of more than 75% mn value of the

creditors voting on the resolution 1n person or by proxy

11




62

If approved by a majority in excess of 75% of creditors, a second round
of voting 15 undertaken The second round vote requires a simple
majority in value of unconnected creditors voting in person, or by proxy,
to achieve the approval of the Proposals The approval will
consequently bind all creditors who received notice of the meeting and

were entitled to vote at the meeting, whether or not they did so

7. PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

71

72

73

74

Following the Club entering admimistration on 4 March 2011, the
financial problems experienced by the Club are well known to 1ts
Creditors and these have been set out 1n the Administrators' Proposals, a

copy of which 1s enclosed with this report

The background to the Club 1s set out 1n detail in the Admimistrators'
Proposals The Administrators' Proposals were posted on the notified
website (www.pafc.pandareports.com) n accordance with rule
12A 13 of the Rules, after the Administrators had obtained a court order
allowing them to use the website to circulate all relevant documentation
(including this Proposal) in accordance with the Rules, thus saving

constderable costs and expenses 1n the Administration

As set out in the Proposals, and in more detail below, the
Administrators are of the opinion that the proposed sale of the Club's
business and assets as a going concern to a purchaser 1s the best outcome
achievable 1n the circumstances for the Creditors as 1t would maximise
realisations (as well as offer a realistic route for the survival of the
Club's football business) and, therefore, achieve the second statutory

objective of paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Given the precarious finances of the Club, the Admimstrators have
continued with their preferred strategy of seeking the best outcome for
Creditors and preserving the playing future of a football club at the
Stadium This approach has been highly challenging for the
Admimistrators because of the acute lack of funding to meet on-going

trading habilities of the Club

12




8. RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

81

8.2

The Admmuistration Receipts and Payments account 1s presented at

Appendix 5

The Admimstrators have paid, and will continue to pay, all costs and
expenses of the Administration as and when they fall due, other than
player and staff wages which are currently subject to 100% wage
deferrals The Admimstrators are aware that the Professional
Footballers Association have loaned a proportion of the wages due to the
players and paid the players directly Any purchaser of the Club's
business and assets would by operation of TUPE become liable for the
unpaid wages of all employees, not just players, and as a result the PFA
loans will be repaid directly by the purchaser in satisfaction of its

obligations under TUPE

9. SALE OF THE CLUB

91

92

As explained in the Admunistrators’ Proposals, there are currently a
number of nterested parties who have expressed an interest m
purchasing the business and assets of the Club as a going concern but
none of the nterested parties will agree to fund the adminmistration at
present However, if an interested party reaches agreement with the
Secured Creditors, the Administators at their sole discretion, propose to

enter mto a sale agreement with a purchaser on the following terms,

911 That the Club becomes subject to an "approved" CVA

(being one which 1s not appealed on any basis), and

912 That the Football League consenting to the Footbal! Shares

being transferred to a purchaser

It 1s 1mportant for Creditors to appreciate there can be no absolute
guarantee that any sale to any of the current interested parties waill
complete because any sale 1s subject to a number of third party
considerations outside the direct control of the Administrators mncluding
any deal reached with The Football League As far as the
Administrators are aware, the description of these third party

considerations 15 correct at the date shown on the front of this Proposal,

13




10.

93

94

95

but may change before the CVA Creditors' meeting The Administrators
will up-date Creditors at the CVA Creditors' meeting regarding the
current status of these matters because they have a bearing on the

successful outcome of the Administration

Any sale agreement will be a confidential document and not open to
inspection by Creditors The Admunistrators are able to state however
that substantially all of the Club's business and assets will be scld to any

purchaser on completion of the Sale Agreement

To this end, the Proposals offer the Club the opportumty to continue
trading so as to allow for a sale of the Club with an approved CVA,
which under the Regulations of The Football League would not involve
a further points deduction, to complete and thereby enhancing the
Club's business value and achieve a better realisation for credstors than

they would otherwise achieve from its immediate dissolution

The Nominees therefore believe that 1t 15 in the best interest of the

creditors to accept these Proposals

CVA PROPOSAL

101

102

It 1s proposed, by approval of this Proposal, that the Adminstrators shall
continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Club in
accordance with the Act and Rules and that the Club's affairs be
reorgamsed and its liabilities compromised as a consequence of the

approval of the CVA on the basis of the following proposals

Upon the acceptance of these Proposals, by the requisite majorities of
creditors, the Club will enter into a CVA for a period of 12 months or
such further period as the creditors may allow In the event that a
distribution 1s made to creditors prior to the 12 month anniversary of the
CVA becoming unconditional and the Supervisor 1s of the opinton that
the CVA can be terminated, the CVA can be brought to an end sconer
than 12 months The Admimistrators will continue to trade the Club and
any purchaser will pay the Administrators £100,000 to pay a dividend of
less than 1 pence in the pound before costs and expenses to all unsecured
creditors 1 full and final settlement of thewr debt This obhgation will

be formalised by way of a binding sale and purchase agreement n

14




103

104

105

10 6

consideration of the transfer of the business and assets to a purchaser
The 12 month CVA period should provide the Admmstrators with a
sufficient period of time to oversee the transfer of the business and
assets of the Club to a purchaser and also to facilitate the transfer of The
Football League share to a purchaser The Administrators shall seek to
complete a sale of the business and assets of the Club to a purchaser as
soon as reascnably practicable subject to conditions ncluding

compliance with the Insolvency Policy,
At the end of the CV A period, the Company will be dissolved

On completion of any sale of the business and assets of the Company,
the following habilhities of the Club shall be waived by relevant creditors
such that they shall not rank as claims for dividend distribution purposes
mn the Administration, CVA (once implemented} and/or aany subsequent

liquidation of the Club ("Waived Claims")

1041 the Football Creditors,

1042 the players' entitlements by the operation of TUPE,
1043 future season ticket holders and ticket sales, and

1044 all monies due from the Club to a purchaser (including in

respect of any funding loan) whether secured or unsecured,

1045 any sum paid to any employee by the a purchaser by the
operation of TUPE,

save for the Waived Claims, the claims of Creditors for dividend
distribution purposes shall be dealt with 1n accordance with the terms of

this Proposal,

on completuon of the sale of the business and assets of the Club to a
purchaser the Admimstrators and the Club (acting with the authority of
and at the direction of the Administrators) shall be treated as having
waived any and all FCR Claims (whether past, present or future) and

such claims shall be thereby released and compromised 1n their entirety,

15




107

108

109

10 10

10 11

10 12

the CVA will run concurrently with the Administration (with the
Administrators retaiming management conduct of the Club's affairs,
business and property during the period of the CVA) until the other
conditions of any sale agreement under paragraph 10 4 above have been
satisfied, allowing completion to occur When the CVA terminates
accordance with paragraph 15 below, and as required by the
Administrators' Proposals, the Administrators will  exit the

Admuinistration pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule Bl to the Act,

We understand that the Football Creditors will be paid in full by a
purchaser either by operation of TUPE 1n the case of employees, or by
The Football League by way of a deduction from the Club's Pool
Account entitlement, of any payments It 1s to be noted that all such
payments as may be received i the future have (subject to any

deductions) been assigned to Mastpomt Finance Limited

The Club has four secured charge holders in order of prionity as follows,
Lombard North Central ple, the Supporters Trust, Mastpoint Limited and
Sir Roy Gardiner It 1s not intended that this Proposal will affect the
rights of the secured creditors and they will be dealt with outside of the

CVA

The licensed insolvency practitioners acting 1n relation to this Proposal,
as Nominees and subsequently Joint Supervisors, will be Brendan
Ambrose Guilfoyle, Christopher Michael White and John Russell The
Nominees and proposed Jomnt Supervisors are members of the
Insolvency Practitioners Association and have agreed to act in this
arrangement pursuant to Part 1, section 212(2) of the Insolvency Act

1986

By the acceptance of this Proposal by the requisite majority of creditors,

the Prescribed Part will be disapplied

n accepting the Proposal and upon a sale of the business and assets of
the Club to a purchaser, and notwithstanding the fact that the Club
(acting with the authority of and at the direction of the Administrators)
shall have waived all FCR Claims (whether past, present or future)

Creditors agree following such approval not to direct or fund a

16




1013

10 14

subsequently appomted higuidator(s) of the Club (1f any) to chalienge the
operation of the FCR 1n any manner whatsoever It 1s fully intended by
the Administrators to allow the Football League to have a right to
enforce this provision agamst any of the Creditors under the Contracts
(Rughts of Third Parties) Act 1999 (1999 Act") No other parties or
Credttor shall have any rights under the 1999 Act whatsoever regarding

this Proposal {or at all),

An approved CVA 1n respect of the Club 1s required by the Insolvency
Policy before the Football Shares can be transferred a purchaser without

the risk of a further points deduction as described below

If the CVA 1s approved and a sale of the Club's business and assets
completes, then Unsecured Creditors can expect to receive a dividend 1n
the CVA This must be compared to the only alternative available to the
Admmmstrators of having to try and seil some or all of the players'
registrations in "forced sale circumstances", which 1s the Administrators
least preferred strategy, as this would simply serve to cover some of the
costs, fees and trading expenses of the Administration  This strategy
would result 1n no payment to Unsecured Creditors and only a partial
payment of the Administrators running costs and expenses Bearing n
mind the assignment by the Club of future revenue streams which may
become due from the Pool Account, the Administrators’ objective in the
case of the Club 15 to acheve the statutory purpose of the admimstration
1n accordance with the Admmstrators’ Proposals for a better realisation
of the Club’s assets, or to make a distribution to the Club’s secured
creditors) whilst at the same time seeking to satisfy the requirements of
the Football League applicable to all of its Member Clubs It should be
noted that the Football League has requested the Club to waive any and
all FCR Claims (whether past, present or future) that the Club may have
agamnst the Football League as a pre-condition to consenting to the
transfer of the Football Shares a purchaser, assuming that the Sale
Agreement completes and The Football Shares transfer on terms

satisfactory to The Football League

17




11. BENEFIT TO CREDITORS OF CVA/EFFECT OF REJECTION OF CVA

111

112

113

The approval of the CVA at the CVA Creditors’ meeting 1s a necessary
step both m terms of satisfying a key condition of any sale agreement
and the Insolvency Policy which would allow the business of the Club to
continue as a going concern (albeit in a different legal entity) subject to
any additional conditions imposed by the Football League This would
achieve the secondary objective of the Administration, namely a better
result for the Club's Creditors as a whole than would be achieved in a

hquidation of the Club

If the CV A 1s approved by the requisite majonty of Unsecured Creditors
and a sale agreement completes, then the Waived Claims (including the
FCR Claims), would not prove for dividend purposes in the
Administration or CVA

If the CVA 1s rejected as a result of a failure to achieve the requisite
majority 1 value of Unsecured Creditors, then the Administrators will
seek to complete a sale of the business and assets of the Club so far as
they are able to do so in the circumstances This may involve exploring
whether the Football League's Exceptional Circumstance Route would
be available However, as understood by the Administrators, completing
a sale and purchase of the Club's business and assets in "exceptional
circumstances” 15 entirely a matter of discretion for the Football League
and 1t may also impose further conditions :ncluding other sporting
sanctions In these circumstances, the playing future of the Club in the

Football League could not be guaranteed

The Administrators believe that if the CV A 1s rejected then 1t 1s unlikely
that any of the current interested parties would continue to pursue a sale
of the Club  The Administrators also understand that if the CVA s
accepted at the CVA Creditors' meeting but subsequently challenged for
whatever reason under section 6 of the Act or otherwise (whether
successfully or not), then the current interested parties would be hkely
to withdraw from the entire sale and purchase process (including any
acquisition of the Stadium) Each of the interested parties has mnformed
the Admimistrators that 1t has no interest in acquiring the Club's business

and assets in contentious circumstances The interested parties are

18




115

116

looking for the Creditors' support 1n acquiring the business and assets of
the Club so that they can pursue the important business of running a

successful football club next playing season in the community

If the CVA 1s not approved (or 1t fails after approval), and/or the Sale
Agreement does not complete, then the Waived Claims (including the
FCR Claims) will fall to be dealt with 1n a subsequent Liquidation of the
Club which would, 1 turn, increase total claims The likelihood of a
dividend distribution n these ctrcumstances 15 nil, for the reasons
explained above Without completion of a sale, the Club 1s at greater
risk of the Football League imposing further sanctions or, in a worst case
scenario, seeking the transfer of the registrations of the players to the
Football League ahead of any compulsory liquidation or dissolution of
the Club thus removing any asset value from the Club If these
circumstances arose, there would be no prospect of any dividend
distribution to the Unsecured Creditors and the Club may be relegated

by at least two divisions

The Administrators are, therefore, firmly of the view that approval of the
CVA by the requisite majority in value of Creditors 1s the only way the
Unsecured Creditors will receive any dividend distribution and the Club
can continue to play in the Football League’s competitions, for the
reasons set out above The Administrators believe that this Proposal 1s
the only viable way of preserving the prospect of achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admimstration thus preserving the future of a football

club at the Stadium

12. THE REQUIREMENT FOR A CVA AND FOOTBALL REGULATORY
MATTERS

1211

The Insolvency Policy advises that a CVA for the Club 1s the preferred
mechanism pursuant to which the Club can continue play mn The
Football League’s competitions Under the rules of The Football League,
if a CVA 15 not approved, exceptional circumstances may apply
whereby, under the sole discretion of The Football League Board, the
Club will only be permitted to start the 2011/2012 season with a further

points deduction




122

123

12 4

125

The Football League 1s a limited company Each member club owns one
5p share in The Football League and is bound by its Articles and
Regulations which provide that a Club will receive money from the Pool
Account 1n consideration of the Club playing mm The League’s
competitions and providing playing facihities Until the end of the
season Pool Account payments 10 a Club are repayable on demand from

the Football League

The Insolvency Policy provides guidance on the manner in which The
Football League will apply its Articles and Regulations 1n respect of

member clubs suffering an insclvency event

When suffering an insolvency event, a member club 1s automatically
deducted an mmmediate 10 league points m accordance with the
Regulations Upon exiting an nsolvency process, a member club must
erther pass a CVA with the support of the requisite majonty of creditors,
or exit insolvency by way of the exceptional circumstances route without
a CVA bemg approved which may lead to a further penalty being
imposed on the Club

The Insolvency Policy indicates that the Football League prefers that
any member club which enters mto a form of msolvency exits from that
process with a sale to a "newco" coupled with a company voluntary
arrangement (CVA) approved by the requisite majority of creditors,

which assures that they approve the process gomng forward

20




126

127

12 8

If a club cannot exit administration via a CVA, 1ts only option under the
Insolvency Policy 1s to persuade the Football League to allow 1t to
continue 1n membership 1n what are described as ‘exceptional
circumstances  The exceptional circumstances discretion allows a
member club to exit administration via a sale to a newco without a CVA,
but that sale may be subject to the newco agreeing to adopt a penalty for
the club's failure to adhere to the terms of the Articles and Regulations as
amphfied by the Insolvency Policy This can involve both a points
deduction and/or a financial penalty The precedent set by The Football
League in recent years for failing to complete a CVA on exit from

admimistration has been a points deduction

The consequences of such sanctions have been devastating to clubs that
have exited adminmistration 1n this way, often entailing a rapid descent
down the divisions 1n the Football League and even into the Conference
A further effect of the sanctions imposed where a club cannot exit
admimstration via a CVA 15 to reduce the value of the club to any
proposed buyer and therefore to reduce the sums available for
distribution to creditors  Clubs 1n lower divisions receive less cash from

the Pool Account than those playing in higher divisions

As such, the Club must exit administratton via a CVA 1n accordance
with the Regulations to avoid a further pomnts deduction The Club
currently plays in League One of the Football League but they sit at the
bottom of that league following the automatic deduction of 10 league
pomnts upon the filng of a Notice of Intention to Appomnt Jomnt
Administrators  Relegation at the end of the current 2010/11 season
therefore 15 a distinct possibility which would mean the Club 1s most
likely to start the 2011/12 season in League Two If the Club 15 unable
to pass a CVA 1n accordance with the Regulations but a sale 1s agreed 1t

may start next season on minus 15 points n a best case scenario

21




129

12 10

12 11

It 1s clear that the most beneficial and most stable exit route for the Club
15 a CVA and a sale to a newco, rather than the ‘exceptional
circumstances' route Therefore in order to avoid the consequences of the
exceptional circumstances route and to achieve the best possible result
for creditors, our fundamental objective n this admimistration from the
outset has been to find a purchaser for the Club as soon as possible, to
propose to its creditors a CVA, to have the CVA approved and to
complete a sale of the business and assets of the Club, so that it may
continue playing in The Football League's competition for the benefit of

supporters and other stakeholders in the commumty

By 1ts nature, this preferred exit route 1s a process which takes several
months to implement During this period, the Administrators have to
trade the Club As explained further below, the funds available to
continue to trade are extremely hmited Put bluntly, the Administrators
need further funding urgently to meet the ongoing trading costs of the
Club If funding 1s not made available as a matter of urgency, or a sale 1s
not agreed, the Administrators will have no option other than to realise
assets, including player registrations Subsequent to this the Club would
have to be dissalved This would result 1n the Club losing its place in the

Football League and ceasing to exist as a football club

The Club's night to compete 1n the Football League and remain as a
Member Club of the Football Association depends upon 1t holding a
share mn each of the Football League and the Football Association and
complymng at all imes with the Articles and Regulations When a
football club enters into an insolvency process the Football League and
the Football Association have the rnight to require the Member Club to
transfer 1ts share to another club or organisation for a nommal
consideration  Under the Football Leagues’ Articles of Association 1t 1s
a condition of continued membership of the Football League that all
creditors classified by the Football League as Football Creditors are paid
in full Tt 1s not tenable to force non defaulting clubs to play fixtures
against clubs which are unable to pay therr debts either by accounting

for the share of gate receipts or 1n respect of unpaid transfer fees The

22




1212

1213

12 14

12 15

Football Association also requires compliance with the Football

League's insolvency policy applicable to all Member Clubs

The Administrators are advised, and are aware from previous sector
experience, that a CVA for the Club 1s the Football League's preferred
mechanism pursuant to which the Club's business and assets can then be
transferred to a new company purchaser (provided that party also
complies with any additional erteria imposed by the Football League)
In addition to the Stadium and the player registrations, the other mamn
assets of the Club 1s 1ts shareholding 1n the Football League Under the
rules and regulations of the Football League, the Football League Share
can only be transferred by a sale to a "newco" purchaser which has been
approved following implementation of a CVA or, as understood by the
Admunistrators, 1n "exceptional circumstances” (and the decision as to
whether "exceptional circumstances” exist 1s at the sole discretion of the
Football League Board) The League Share has no value ascribed to it
n the Club’s statutory accounts since it carries with 1t the burden of

numerous cbhgations set out 1n the Articles and Regulations

As a consequence of the Admunistration, the Football League has
withdrawn The Football League share and suspended the withdrawal
notice generally The transfer of the Club's share to a new company
purchaser may be subject to further conditions imposed by the Football
League dependent upon whether this Proposal 1s approved by the
requisite majority of Unsecured Creditors The burden of obligations
which any Purchaser of The Football League Share will have to assume

will depress its value, 1t 1s not readily saleable in the open market

The purposes, therefore, of this Proposal (if approved at the CVA
creditors' meeting) essentially are two-fold to satisfy the Insolvency
Policy and, in effect, to seek the approval of the Unsecured Creditors to
the proposed Sale Agreement so that a transfer of The Football League

Share may take place

The Administrators sent an advance copy of this Proposal to the Footbal!
League prior to 1ts circulation to Creditors and have discussed the
contents 1n detail with the Football League including the reasons why

this Proposal, 1n the Adminstrators' opinion, satisfies the Insolvency

23




13,

12 16

12 17

Policy The response from the Football League has been broadly
positive  Especially since £100,000 1s to be made available to the
Supervisors for distribution 1if the CVA 1s approved and the Sale
Agreement completes and which will not be available otherwise The
Football League also has stated that 1t does not object to the approach
taken by the Admunistrators 1n this Proposal particularly since the Club
(acting with the authority of and at the direction of the Adminmistrators)
warves all FCR Claims (whether past, present or future) The Football
League has however reserved its position regarding any modifications
made to this Proposal at the CVA creditors' meeting The transfer of the
Football Shares, however, will rematn subject to a purchaser satisfying
the other stipulations of the Insolvency Policy and other membership
conditions including adequate financing by a purchaser to ensure that it
1s able to compete in The League’s competitions for the foreseeable

future

The Admimistrators hope that a preferred bidder will shortly be able to
meet with the Football League to discuss its detailed requirements so as
to obtain tts outline consent 1n due course to transfer the Football League

Share

The Admimistrators therefore believe that the conditions referred to
this Proposal should be satisfied 1n accordance with the terms of any sale

agreement

FOOTBALL CREDITOR (‘FC’) RULE

131

132

The so called ‘Football Creditor Rule' in simple terms, requires that each
member of The Football League holds one share in The Football League
and agrees to abide by the Articles and Regulations The Articles
provide that member clubs of The Football League must pay FCs as
defined mn the Articles if they want to retain thewr membership of The

Football League

If FCs are not paid by defaulting clubs, then a club will lose 1ts share 1n
The Football League and will have to reapply to be a member of a
league at least two steps down the football pyramid

24




133

134

Pari passu distribution to all creditors of an insolvent company's
avatlable assets (or their realisable cash value) 15 at the core of the Act
While the Administrators sympathise with unsecured creditors who will
only receive a certain percentage n the pound, whereas FCs get paid in
full, the FCs will not be paid from assets of the Company, by any
purchaser The Club has no means of satisfying FC claims , therefore,
as we have tried to explain 1n this Proposal, voting against this Proposal
will have no impact on the FC Rule Voting agamst the proposal may
result in the Club suffering a further pomnts deduction for failling to
achieve a CV A, which 15 the result of non compliance with The Football
League requirements 1n respect of a CVA In this instance, unlike other
clubs, we are of the opinion that 1t 1s likely that FCs will not be paid by
the Club or any subsequent purchaser of the Club but outside of the
control of the Club If FCs are not discharged they will have to be paid
by a subsequent purchaser of the Club to abide by The Football League
rules Creditors are therefore asked to distinguish between their dislike
of the Football Creditor Rule and voting for the CVA, which are two

separate and distinct matters

The benefit of creditors approving this Proposal 1s that the Club will not

suffer a further points deduction

14. FOOTBALL CREDITORS

141

All interested parties have been informed that Football Creditors (as set
out in the Articles) will need to be dealt with by any purchaser to the
satisfaction of the Football League upon the Football League Share
bemng transferred to a purchaser It 1s the mtention of a purchaser to
assume responsibility for Football Creditors It should be emphasised
that such payment to the Football Creditors will be made cutside the
terms of the CVA and payment will be made directly to Football
Creditors by a purchaser, not by the Company It 1s not intended
therefore that any provision of the CVA shall disturb the statutory order
of priority of payments to Credtors as set out i the Act by ranking
Football Credrtors ahead of the Preferential Creditors or other Unsecured
Creditors Notwithstanding the Football Creditor Rule unpaid wages of
all employees including players will become the responsibility of a

purchaser 1n any event under TUPE, In addition the Secured Creditors

25




142

143

144

145

have claims of £4 9m over the tangible assets of the Club which will not

be available to meet the claims of unsecured creditors

If the Football Creditors are not paid, then there 1s a real risk that the
Club would not retain its membership of the Football League and would
have to re-apply to be a member of a lower league (1e outside the

Football League)

If a sale of the Club completes and the Proposal 1s approved at the CVA
Creditors' meeting and a liquidation follows, the Football Creditors will
not prove in the Admmstration, the CVA or the Club's subsequent
liquidation for dividend purposes as those debts are still likely to be

settled by third parties outside of any insolvency regime

If the Proposal 1s rejected and/or one of the current interested parties or
other party fails to obtain the Football League Share then the Football
Creditors (and any creditor standing 1n their shoes by way of subrogation
or assignment) will be at liberty to prove in any Club hquidation but
most likely will recerve nothing n a dissolution, there will be nothing

left

The PFA represents the interests of the players Under the Insolvency
Policy the Club would not be able to retain its membership of the
Football League unless it reaches an arrangement with the PFA
respect of the players' contracts and arrears of wages due to them The
vast majority of such sums would fall to be met by the purchaser upon
completion of any sale agreement as explained above The players
would not rank therefore for dividend purposes in the Administration,
the CVA (once implemented) or the hqudation of the Club upon
completion of the Sale Agreement, thus improving the dividend

distribution prospects for the Unsecured Creditors

15. DURATION AND TERMINATION

151

This Proposal (if approved at a CVA Creditors' meeting) shall run
concurrently as the CVA alongside the Administration so that a sale of
the Company's busmess and assets can complete The CVA shali
continue 1n full force and effect until the earhier of the following

whereupon the CVA shall terminate immediately

26




1511 the Sale Agreement does not complete (for whatever

reason),

1512 the period of 12 months (less a day) after the Effective Date

cxpires,

1513 the Supervisors having agreed all claims of the Unsecured
Creditors and distributed the CVA Fund to them 1in

accordance with the terms of this Proposal, or

16. NOMINEES AND SUPERVISORS

161

16 2

163

16 4

It 15 proposed that the Nominees and the Supervisors shall act as jount

nominees and jont supervisors of the CVA

The Norunees and intended Supervisors are qualified to act as
msolvency practitioners in relation to the Club and all powers conferred

upon them shall be exercisable jointly and severaily

The remuneration and expenses of the Nominees and Supervisors are

estimated to be | ]

If, for whatever reason, all claims of the Unsecured Creditors have not
been agreed by the Supervisors by the time the CVA terminates, and
some part of the CVA Fund has not been distributed at that time, the
Supervisors shall pass the remaming part of the CVA Fund to the
subsequently appointed liquidator(s) of the Club to finalise Creditors'’

claims and distributions

17. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

171

172

All the Club's assets, with estimates of their respective values, and the
extent to which they are charged in favour of Creditors, together with
full details of the Company's habilities, are disclosed n the Statement of

Affairs as set out in Appendix 2

All of the Club's assets, including the Stadium, are excluded from the
CVA unless otherwise specified No other property or assets are being
made available for the purposes of the CVA by the Prospective
Purchaser (or another third party)

27




18.

SECURED CREDITORS

181

There are four secured chargeholders over the Club's assets (the Club's

mortgage index as 1t appears at the Register of Companies 1s shown at

page [1]) They are as follows, with the identity of the chargeholder

given in bold below

1811

1812

Lombard, to the value of circa £2 Im Lombard has four

securities registered at Companies House

18111

18112

18113

18114

A legal charge over the leasehold interest in the
Stadium (utle number DN455662), created on
25 September 2002 and registered at Companies
House on 12 October 2002,

A mortgage debenture over the undertaking and
all property and assets, created on 25 September
2002 and registered at Compantes House on 12

October 2002,

Charge by way of legal mortgage over land
around the Stadium (title number DN525203)
created 26 January 2007 and registered at
Companies House 2 February 2007,

Chattel mortgage over stage electrics, ean
speaker, public address system, Wright and
Owen floodlighting system created 15 January
2008 and registered at Compantes House on 17
January 2008

Supporters Trust, in the sum of £330,000 The Supporters

Trust legal charge was created on 25 January 2011 and

registered at Companies House on 9 February 2011 It s

secured by way of legal mortgage over the Stadium giving




182

183

18 4

1813

1814

all right title estate and interests in the Stadium (title number
DN547659),

Mastpoint, in the sum of circa £2 Im The Mastpoint legal
charge was created on 23 December 2009 and was
registered at Compantes House on 9 January 2010 It 1s
secured by way of fixed charge over the undertaking and all
property and assets present and future, including gocdwill,
all plant and machinery, the benefits of all rights, claims and
permits, guarantees, Insurance or compensation and an

assignment of the Pool account,

Sir Roy Gardner, in the sum of £400,000 Sir Roy
Gardner's legal charge was created on 27 October 2010 and
registered at Companies House on 16 November 2010 It 1s
secured by way of legal charge over the Stadium (title

number DN547659)

A deed of priorities dated 25 January 2011 , regulates the order of

repayment as between Supporters Trust, Mastpoint and Sir Roy Gardner

Taking that document into account, the overall order of the Club's

secured creditors 15 as follows

(a) First - Lombard

(b} Second - Supporters Trust

(¢) Third - Mastpoint

(d) Fourth - Sir Roy Gardner

Sir Roy Gardner and Keith Tedd (a director of the Club) are secunty

trustees for the loan note holders of Mastpoint

The Secured Creditors are the only secured creditors 1n relation to the

Club The CVA cannot affect the rnights of any Secured Creditor to

enforce their security (unless any Secured Creditor decides to voluntarily

29




19.

20.

21.

22.

surrender 1ts security for the general benefit of Unsecured Creditors)
Further, there 15 to be left out of account for CVA voting purposes any

claim or part of a claim which 1s secured
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Details of the amounts payable to Preferential Creditors are set out in the
Estimated QOutcome Staternent at Appendix 7 It 1s proposed that the CVA Fund
will be utilised by the Supervisors to pay the amount shown in Appendix 7 to
Preferential Creditors 1n full The CVA cannot affect the priority treatment of

the Preferential Creditors
GUARANTORS

No guarantees have been given by the Company or by any person in connection

with this Proposal or in connection with any of the Creditors by any person
CONNECTED CREDITORS

211  There are no connected crediters of the Company so far as the
Administrators are currently aware on the basis of information provided

to them to date, other than the following

2111 current employees and/or directors of the Company 1n
respect of arrears of wages and future sums due to them

under therr employment contracts,

2112 Sir Roy Gardiner in respect of monies loaned to the

Company,
2113 Mastpoint

212  Any Connected Creditors wiil be dealt with in the same way as other
Creditors 1n the CVA (if approved) and for voting purposes will be dealt

with 1n accordance with the Act and the Rules
ORDER OF PRIORITY

221  Itis proposed that upon receipt of the CVA Fund by the Supervisors, the
CVA Fund shall be distributed 1n accordance with the CV A so as to pay,

in the first instance, dividends in the following order of priority once




222

223

claims have been agreed for distribution purposes (the balance of the
CVA Fund in hand after any interim dividend bemg distributed 1n
accordance with this Proposal to the extent that the Supervisors are able
to do so and for so long as the CVA has not been termimated and/or the
balance of the CVA Fund has not been handed over by the Supervisors
to a hquidator(s) of the Club to distribute to Creditors (having taken

account of any prior dividend distributions to Creditors)
2211 Preferential Creditors, and
2212 Unsecured Creditors

The Supervisors shall open a separate bank account in their names for
the benefit of the Club into which the CVA Fund shall be paid and heid
on trust for the benefit of the Preferential Creditors and the Unsecured

Creditors, as further confirmed at paragraph 24 below

In the event the CVA subsequently terminates i accordance with
paragraph 7 above, the Supervisors shall hand over the CVA Fund (or so
much as remains 1n their hands at the relevant time) to a subsequently
appointed hquidator(s) of the Club and, subject to paragraph 24 below,
the Club's hquidator(s) will finalise any claims and distnibute any

remaining dividend(s) to the Unsecured Creditors

23. PROOF OF DEBTS

231

232

In admitting proofs of debt under the CV A, the Supervisors shall apply,
wherever applicable and subject to the provisions of the CVA, those
provisions of the Act and the Rules relating to (1) proving of debts, and
(1) quantification of claims as are applicable in a compulsory hquidation
(save that no advertisements will be made) The Supervisors shali not
admit any claim for dividend distribution purposes of any Creditor
(including but not hmited to contingent claims) unless such claim 1s
proven to their satisfaction pursuant to and in accordance with the
provisions of the Act and the Rules applicable in compulsory hquidation

(as modified by this Proposal so as to give effect to the CVA)

The amount of any indebtedness owed by the Club to any Credstor shall

be the total amount owing as at the Appointment Date

31




233

Rules 4 73 to 4 94 inclusive of the Rules shall apply to the CVA, except

that

2331

2332

2333

references to proving or claiming to prove shall be taken as
references to the submission of a claim calculated 1n

accordance with the terms of the CVA,

the reference to "section 98" shall be read as a reference to

"section 3" of the Act,

references to "the liquidator” shall be read as references to

"the Supervisors"

24, DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION

241

242

Rules 111 to 11 13 inclusive of the Rules and rule 4 182 (1) and (2)

inclusive of the Rules shall apply to the CVA except that

2411

24112

2413

2414

2415

references to "the liquidator" and/or "the office-holder”
(where relevant) shall be read as references to "the

Supervisors",

references to "creditors" shall be read as references to

"Preferential Creditors and Unsecured Creditors",

references to "the msolvent” shall be read as references to

"the Club",

references to proving or claiming to prove shall be taken as
references to the submussion of a claim calculated n

accordance with the terms of the CVA, and

no action shall be permitted aganst the Supervisors for a
dividend including a refusal by them to pay a dividend for

whatever reason they think fit

The Supervisors shall have sole discretion to determine the amount to be

distnbuted out of the CVA Fund from time to time and they shall be

under no obligation to distribute all of the CVA Fund n one distribution

32




25.

243 If the CVA terminates, then the CVA Fund (less any dividend
distribution payment(s) made already by the Supervisors to the
Unsecured Creditors) shall be handed over by the Supervisors without
liability to the subsequently appointed hquidator(s) of the Club to
finalise claims and distribute the CVA Fund (or remaining part thereof)
to the Unsecured Creditors, taking account of any dividend distributions
already made by the Supervisors under the terms of the CVA  The
subsequently appointed hquidator(s) of the Club may also have
additional realisations to distribute as a result of any realisations made n
the Club's liqudation There can be no guarantee in this respect for

Unsecured Creditors

24 4  If any dividend(s) remain unclaimed when the Supervisors vacate office,
they shall hand over without hability such amounts to the subsequently
appomnted hquidator(s) of the Club who shall then be responsible to the
Creditors concerned for the amounts of such dividends and distribution
thereof notwithstanding the termination of the CVA and no action or
claim shall he aganst the Supervisors in this respect by any Unsecured

Creditor

24 5  Creditors shall not be entitled to receive any payment or dividend under
the terms of the CVA untess they are bound by the CVA, erther by virtue
of section 5 of the Act, or by virtue of an undertaking to that effect, and
their claim has been admitted in whole or n part by the Supervisors (or a
subsequently appowinted Club liquidator 1n circumstances described

elsewhere 1n this Proposal) for dividend distribution purposes
HIRE PURCHASE ARRANGEMENTS

The majority of assets subject to hire purchase or chattel leasing agreements or
other similar agreements, as set out in the Statement of Affairs, may be required
by a purchaser in connection with the acquisition of the Club's business and
assets under a sale agreement It 1s intended that, a purchaser will enter into
negotiations with some or ail of the hire purchase and/or chattel leasing
companies concerning the chattels and/or equipment which (in the opinton of the
purchaser) will be required by the purchaser for on-gong trading as from the
Transfer Date The purchaser will only assume on-going hability for those

assets 1n respect of which the purchaser has notified the relevant hire purchase or

33




27.

chattel leasing companes of its requirement for the particular assets specified,
such notification being within 30 days of the Transfer Date (or as otherwise
agreed between the parties) All unpaid arrears arising from any hire purchase or
chattel leasing agreements or similar agreements entered into by the Club shall
be dealt with as unsecured claims for the purpose of the Admimstration and

subsequent liquidation of the Club
EMPLOYEE CLAIMS

Following approval by. Creditors of this Proposal (so.1t becomes the CVA),no

P

CVA andlor & Subsequent liquidation of the, Club other than those_employees

ol ail PO K ] A G s TR BIATE W R I D R i o L
employeeiclaims, are, expected to, rank for dividend mn the Administration; the

B i W AT e T

I ————— e e g -

employees are anticipated priot to_the Lransfer Date as the Club hids enthér paid

Or doferred the wages, of the Club's_ staff which had accrued prior to the Transfer

Date., 1o faciliiate the on-gomg busimness. of the Club, the deferred 'wages of the

ettt g

Club's_staff (if any). Will be’paid by a purchaser_pursuant to the Transfer, of

Undertakings Regulations
SUPERVISORS' FUNCTIONS

271 The Supervisors shall have no duties or responsibilities save those
expressly set out n this Proposal (as approved by the Creditors and the
Club (acting by the Admnistrators)) or otherwise imposed by the

provisions of the Act and the Rules

272  Each of the Creditors and the Club agree and acknowledge that, the
Supervisors are not subject to and shall not assume any fiduciary or
other special responsibilities to the Creditors or the Club and that ail
information supplied to the Administrators and the Nominees has been
obtained from the Club and/or 1ts management and directors and/or 1its
former employees and/or 1ts former trading partners and/or any
associated company and that each of the Administrators, Nominees and
Supervisors do not warrant or represent the accuracy of that information

or any part thereof They accept no hability 1n respect of 1t whatsoever
273  The proposed functions of the Supervisors are

2731 to recerve all of the CV A Fund for the purposes of the CVA,

34




2732

2733

2734

2735

2736

2737

2738

2739

to supervise the appropniate banking of the CVA Fund,

to unhise the CVA Fund 1n accordance with the terms of the
CVA,

to agree the Creditors' claims whether in whole or m part, as

the Supervisors deem fit (subject to the terms of the CVA),

to make a dividend distnibution(s) to the Creditors in due
order of priority as prescribed under the terms of the CVA
from time to time as and when the Supervisors consider that

circumstances permit,

to employ sohicitors and other professional advisers to act
and advise them n connection with any matters on which

they consider such assistance 15 appropriate,

to deal with admimistrative matters in relation to the CVA,
to report to Creditors and/or any CVA Creditors’ committee
as to the progress of the CVA from time to time (if

required),

to do all such things as they consider necessary or expedient
to give effect to the purposes of the CVA  Subject to the
right of Creditors or others under Section 6 of the Act, the
Supervisors may take such action, enter such agreements
and do such things as they deem fit and which n their
opinion are 1n the best interests of the Creditors so as to give

effect to the CV A, and

the Nominees and the Supervisors, in the absence of bad
faith or wilful misconduct on their part, shall not be
personally liable for any debt or obligation incurred by the
Club howsoever ansing during the period of the CVA and
shall 1n any event be entitled to a full indemnity from the
assets of the Club m respect of any claim or demand made
agamnst the Nominees or the Supervisors and/or their firm
and/or their staff and/or any agents employed by them for

any such liabihity or any other liability of the Nominees or




28.

29,

the Supervisors arising out of their position as Nominees or
Supervisors and 1n relation to any steps taken or not taken
If the Nominees or Supervisors make a claim upon this
indemnity such claim will rank par passu with the
Nomimnees' or Supervisors' remuneration and expenses under

this Proposal and the CVA

RELEASE

In respect of the Nominees on the Effective Date and in respect of the

Supervisors on the date of termination of the CVA (in accordance with

paragraph 7 above), the Nominees and Supervisors shall be released respectively

by each Creditor from all habihities and obligations mn respect of all acts and/or

omissions of theirs or otherwise 1n relation to their conduct as Nominees or

Supervisors respectively Each Creditor shall and hereby does waive all ¢laims

or nghts which he may have against the Nominees and/or the Supervisors' in

respect of such matters

CVA CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

291

292

293

Where 1t 15 so resolved at the CVA Creditors' meeting approving the
CVA, or at the request of the Supervisors, a CVA creditors’ committee
("CVA Commuittee') will be established The rules, functions, powers
and admunistration of the CVA Committee will be those contained 1n
rules 2 50 to 2 65 inclusive of the Rules except references therein to
"administrator” or "administration” shall be read as references to the

Supervisors or the CVA respectively

The Admuinistrators propose that, 1If a CVA Committee s required by the
Creditors, the Committee (1 e as formed following the Initial Creditors'
Meeting) shall automatically form the CVA Commuttee for the purposes
of the CVA However, this will be subject to the Creditors' approval and
subject to any suggested alternative Unsecured Creditors putting

themselves forward as members of the CVA Committee

For the avoidance of doubt, any resolution to appoint a CVA Committee
(and any members thereof} will require 1n excess of one half in value of
the Creditors present in person or by proxy to vote in favour of its

establishment (and membership), as set out 1n rule 1 19 of the Rules

36




30. VARIATION

301

302

303

The Supervisors may at any time convene general meetings of the
Company and the Creditors for the purpose of varying the CVA  The
notice of the meetings shall set out the proposed variation and be
accompanied by the Supervisors' report on the reasons for the variation

and 1ts expected effect

So far as 1s possible, any variation meetings shall be conducted in
accordance with section 4 of the Act and rules 1 13 to 1 21 mnclusive of

the Rules except that

3021 references to the "creditors' meeting" or "meeting" shall be
taken as references to the proposed meetings to consider and

approve variation(s) to the CVA,

3022 references to the Nominees shall be taken as references to

the Supervisors,

3023 modifications may not include one intended to replace the
Supervisors or which intend the CVA to be non-compiiant

with Part | of the Act,

3024 Creditors' claims shall be calculated as at the Effective Date,
and
3025 references to 14 days' notice shall be read as 7 days or such

other period as the Supervisors shall n their absolute

discretion determine

Section & of the Act shall not apply to such a meeting as 1t does to a

meeting under section 4 of the Act

31. VACANCY IN OFFICE OF SUPERVISORS

311

Should a vacancy arnise in the office of the Supervisors, by death or

otherwise, the following provisions will apply

3111 the remaining Supervisor(s) shall continue 1n office as sole

or joint Supervisor(s),

37




32.

33,

3112 if the Supervisor is the sole remaimning supervisor then the
office may be assumed by a partner in the former
Supervisor's firm within one month of the date of the

vacancy arising,

3113 if no alternative Supervisor can continue n or assume office
in accordance with the above provisions, then a Creditors'
meeting will be convened 1n accordance with the provisions
dealing with vanation set out 1n this paragraph 21 n order to
determine the 1dentity of a suitable replacement willing to

accept the appointment
CVA TRUST MONIES

In the event that the CVA terminates, 1n accordance with paragraph 7 above,
then the CVA Fund (or so much of the CVA Fund as remains n hand at the
relevant time) shall remain on trust for the benefit of those entitled to it under the
CVA, as referred to n sub-paragraph 14 1 above, and the trust in their favour
shall not fail upon the subsequent hiquidation of the Club The CV A Fund shall
be handed over by the Supervisors to a subsequently appointed liquidator(s) of
the Club on this basis 50 as to preserve the CVA Fund (or any remaining balance

thereof) for the benefit of the parties so entitled
POTENTIAL CLAIMS BY A LIQUIDATOR OF THE CLUB

331 The Directors have been made aware by the Administrators of their
obligations to disclose information relating to circumstances which may
give rise to the possibiity of claims under the following sections of the

Act

3311 Section 238 (Transactions at an Undervalue),
3312 Section 239 (Preferences),

3313 Section 244 (Extortionate Credit Transactions),
3314 Section 245 (Invalidity of a Floating Charge)

332  Other than as detailed below in the CVA and what 1s available from the

Club's books and records, the Directors have informed the

38




34.

35.

36.

Admunistrators 1n their statement of affairs that they are not aware of any
other claims that could be made under any of the above provisions and

the Directors have not made the Nominees aware of any such claims

333  The subsequently appointed hiquidator(s) of the Ciub shall investigate
any potential claims which may fall into any of the above categories It
should be noted, however, that the Administrators do not have sufficient
funds to retain for the purpose of an investigation into the prior conduct
of the Directors and/or to fund any form of action agamnst them (should
any such action be deemed appropriate) It will be for a hquidator(s) of
the Club (if so appointed) to arrange such funding with the Creditors or
any other form of arrangement sufficient to enable him (or them) to
investigate the causes of the Club's failure and take appropniate action (1f
any) aganst the Directors There can be no guarantee of any recoveries
by the Club's hquidator(s) since this willi be dependent upon a wide

variety of factors
NO PERSONAL LIABILITY

Neither the Admimistrators nor the Nominees, nor the Supervisors nor therr staff
or any agents employed by them accept any personal hability in connection with
the CVA  Further, neither the Administrators nor the Nominees nor the
Supervisors nor their staff or any agents employed by them give any warranties
and make no representations whatsoever in connection with the contents of this
Proposal and any warranties and/or representations whether express or implied,

or of any description, are hereby expressly excluded
EC REGULATION

The Council Regulation (EC} No 1346/2000 of 29/05/2000 on Insolvency
Proceedings (""Regulation™) applies to these proceedings which are mamn

proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation
RULE 1.3 CHECKLIST

Creditors are referred to Appendix 5 which consists of a checklist of the matters
addressed 1n this Proposal for the purposes of complying with rules 1 3(2) and
1 10(1) of the Rules

39




SIGNED by BRENDAN GUILFOYLE for
himself and on behalf of JOHN RUSSELL
and CHRISTOPHER WHITE, the
Administrators

40

Tt N St e




No. 270 of 2011

IN THE High COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY
PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY
LIMITED (THE)
IN ADMINISTRATION
AND

IN the MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

No. 270 of 2011

IN THE High COURT OF JUSTICE
Chancery Division
LEEDS District Registry
PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY
LIMITED (THE)
IN ADMINISTRATION

and

1in the MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

PROPOSAL FOR A COMPANY VOLUNTARY
ARRANGEMENT BY THE
ADMINISTRATORS OF PLYMOUTH

Walker Morris
Kings Court
12 King Street
Leeds
LS1 2ZHL
Tel +44 (0)113 283 2500
Fax +44 (0)113 245 9412

Ref DWH/IBM/POP 8-65
Solicrtors for the Administrators




ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED
TO ITS CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS
PURSUANT TO PART 1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Walker Morr1s
Kings Court
12 King Street
Leeds
LS1 2HL
Tel +44(0)113 283 2500
Fax +44 (0)113 2459412

Ref DWH/IBM/POP 8-65
Solicitors for the Administrators




PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited
Registered Address 93 Queen Street
Sheffield
St IWF
Formerly -
Home Park
Plymouth
PL2 3DQ
Company Number 00110819
Date of Incorporation 15 July 1910
Objects Professional Football League Club
Authonised Capatal 150,000 Ordinary £1 Shares
Issued Capital Ordinary £1 Shares
Shareholders Plymouth Argyle football Co (Holdings) Limited

- 53,880 Ordinary £0 25 Shares

Other Individual Shareholders
- 6,120 Ordinary £0 25 Shares

Debenture Holder Lombard North Central Plc hold a debenture
dated 12 September 2002

Directors Mr Paul D Stapleton
Mr Robert E Dennerly
Mr Anthony E Wrathall
Mr Yasuki Kagam
Mr Thomas K Todd
Mr George Z Synan

Company Secretary Mr Paul D Stapleton




PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 4 MARCH 2011




PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED (THE)
Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 4 March 2011

ASSETS
Stock, fixtures and fittings
Debtors
Players

Assets specifically pledged

Freehold Property - Home Park Stadium

deduct Secured Creditors  Lombard North Central pic
Plymouth Argyle FC Supporters Trust
Mastpoint Limited
Sir Roy A Gardner

Shortfall to secured creditors ,carried down to unsecured creditors

LIABILITIES

Preferential creditors
Unpaid wages and holiday pay - redundant staff

Deficiency as regards preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

Shortfall from secured creditors
Redundancy & notice pay - redundant staff
Unpaid wages - non playing staff

Barclays Bank Plc

Players' contractual claims

Season ticket holders

Ticketus Services 34 Limited

Mastpoint Finance Limited

Foothall creditors {other FL ciubs)

HMRC

Football League Loan

Sir Roy A Gardner

FL Pension deficrt

Tony campbeli

PAFCH loans

Mastpoint Limited

Trade & Expense creditors, per attached schedule

Deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

SHARE CAPITAL
Ordinary shareholders

Deficiency

Estimated to realise

£ £ £

1,000

2,250,000

2,180,000
330,000
2,118,248

403,643

(5,031,891}

(2,781,891}

24,000

(23,000)

2,781,891
40,000
444,304
247,440
2,874,151
355,588
1,261,743
437,000
56,000
293,000
281,380
25,438
50,909
55,084
1,511,549
1,328,845
3,382,197

(15,426,519)

{15,449,519)

(150,000)

(15,599,515}



PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED —~ IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX 3

SIP 9 TIME COSTS ANALYSIS




P368311

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Perod 04/03/11 15/04/11

Time Summary

Plymouth Argyle Football Company

19 Apnl 2011

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:gfe;siﬁ;r‘:;; Assistants ‘Total Hours Time Cost (B} »:\a\::r;:g)e hourly
Administration & planning 2100 14 50 57 80 18 30 11170 28 025 60 25090
Investigations 000 000 010 000 010 16 00 160 00
Realisations of assets 8070 000 B9 40 170 181 80 50 962 20 314 97
Trading 38 50 000 183 80 410 227 40 45,918 60 21512
Crediters 70 50 000 168 05 2110 2658 65 74,135 40 285 52
Case specific matters 38 00 000 55 50 040 83 90 26,568 30 282 94
Pre Sipg Time Recording 000 Q00 000 000 oo 000 oo
Total Hours 259 70 14 50 534 75 45 60 854 55 228 626 10 267 54
Total Time Cost (£) 115,568 00 5,787 50 105,446 60 1,824 00




PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ANALYSIS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

RECEIPTS

Thicket office sales

Retail sales

Corporate hospitality

Transfer fees/loan agreement income
Income from football authorities
Miscellaneous trading income
Book debts

Cash at bank and 1n hand

VAT payable

Freehold Property

Stock, Fixtures & fittings

APPENDIX 4

Estimated Statement
of Affairs (£)

2,250,000
1,000

2,251,000

Actual

#

101,105
43,006
12,156

150,000

4,800
27,335
7,951
19,531
74,962

440,846



PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED - IN

PAYMENTS

Receipts held by Barclaycard

Matchday expenditure

Physiotherapy & fitness training

Wages mcluding PAYE/NIC

Health trust contributions

Shop purchases

Utilities & mobile phones

Hire of equipment

Stadium consumables

Catering supphes & services

Insurance

Football Authorities charges/fines

Credit card & bank charges

Repairs and maintenance

Sundry expenses

Commercial expenditure

Postage & stationary

Licence fees

FA/FL Levies

Subscriptions

Accommodation/travel expenses

Employees expenses

Public relations

Professional fees

Statutory advertising

Incidental outlay

— Category 1 disbursements
searches

— Category 2 disbursements
Postage and stationary

ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 4

Travel, accommodation and expenses

Balance in Hand

85,285
78,004
200
21,954
12,496
55
16,390
144
291
13,434
4,412
115
550
137

91
487
1,556
783
1,367
1,064
22,166
9,770
1,283
3,951
70

25

440
7,595

284,115

156,731

440,846




PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX 5

CREDITORS GUIDE TO FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS CHARGED BY THE
P&A PARTNERSHIP




Creditors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by The P& A Partnership
Rates applicable from the 1* April 2611

Details of Insolvency Practitioners Licensing Bodies
John Russell, Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Andrew Philip
Wood, Christopher Michael White, Gareth David Rusling,
Filippa Connor and Ashleigh Wilham Fletcher are all licensed
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association of Vahant House,
4-10 Heneage Lane, London, EC3A SDQ Phihp Andrew
Revill 1s licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
England & Wales of Silbury Court, 412/416 Siibury
Boulevard, Malton Keynes, MK9 2AF Derek Ewan Simpson
15 licensed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland of CA House, 21 Haymarkets Yard, Edinburgh EH12
SBH

Insolvency Practitioners Fees

The Insolvency Rules 1986 entitles the Insolvency Practitioner
to receive remuneration for his services and sets out the basis
of how such remuneration shall be fixed which includes a
percentage of the assets realised and monies distnibuted to
creditors, a set amount, by reference to the time properly
given by the office holders, their partners and staff n
attending to matters arising, or one or more of the above bases
and different basis may be fixed for different things Where 1t
has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a
creditor’s committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders remuneration will be calculated by reference to a time
basis, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the following hourly standard rates -

Grade Total Hourly Total Hourly
Standard Rates Complex Rates
£ £

Partners/Associate 320 —435 480 — 600

Partners & Directors

Senior Manager & 215-290 320 — 440

Managers

Admunistrators 176 215

Assistants 40-176

These are our current hourly charge out rates and are exclusive
of value added tax Rates are reviewed annually and creditors
will be adwvised of any alteration thereto In cases of
exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner
reserves the nght to obtain authonity from the secured
creditors, creditor’s committee or the creditors generally, that
their remuneration on such time as 15 agreed shall be charged
on the above higher hourly complex rate

Debt Collection, Contested Asset Recovery and
Related Services

Contested debt collection will be referred to P&A Receivables
Services PLC, an associated company of The P& A Partnership
and 1ts dedicated legal firm James Peters & Co The fees of
P&A Receivables Services PLC shall be charged by reference
to the time properly given by their staff, such fees will be
calculated i units of 6 minutes at the hourly rate of £80 P&A
Recervable Services PLC may also be used to recover items
such as plant and machinery, to locate debtors and to serve
documents The fees for work of this nature will be calculated
n accordance with P&A Receivables Services PLC’s standard
rates James Peters & Co fees will be charged by reference to
time costs properly incurred, calculated 1n 6 minute units at an
hourly rate of between £109 and £213, plus their disbursements
These fees are in accordance with the guideline rates for
summary assessment of costs following consultation between
the legal profession and the Designated Civil Judge and are
typical of legal firms in this geographical area

Expenses and Disbursements

The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge
against the estate 10 recover the actual cost of the
disbursement paid out n respect of the admimstration of the
estate A separate amount wifl be charged by way of an
expense to recover the cost of Category 2 disbursements for
services provided by the insolvency practitioner’s firm

Category 2 disbursements will include siorage of company’s
books and records at the insolvency practitioner’s own storage
facility The books and records will be stored in banker’s
boxes and a storage fee will be charged at the rate of £7 50 per
box per menth  This charge covers the transportation of
records from the company’s premises, storage, retrieval of
books and records n storage for admintstration purposes and
the destruction of such books and records after the first
anmiversary of the completion of the insolvency
administratton The recharge for company searches and
electronic 1denttfication procedures for all new clients will
depend on the documentation requested The charges will be
£10 per set of financial accounts, £5 for an annual return, £5
for a mortgage summary, £10 for a company report, £35 for
the Memorandum and Articles of Association, £15 for credit
references, £5 for any other documents and £15 for electronic:
verification searches These charges reflect the nsolvency
practitioners costs to cover the admimstration costs of
collating the information i1n additional to the direct costs n
obtaining the documents An annual fee of £175 will be
charged on corporate matters for the maintenance of the
company’s registered office at our office addresses The
charge for the use of meeting rooms will be a flat rate of £100
per meeting or £150 n our London premises This includes
where requested, the use of computer and media facilities

Travelling by motor vehicle on business for the admimstration
of the insolvency will be charged to the estate per mile at the
appropriate rate currently published by the “AA™ for the type
of vehicle and engine size used All circulars will be sent out
by first class post and the actual postage costs will be charged
as an expense to the estate In respect of circulars, stationery
and photocopying will be charged out at the rate of 50p per
letterhead, 25p per copy paper or facsimile, 09p per proxy
form, 09p creditor’s guide, 20p large envelope, 18p small
envelope, 16p address labels No charge will be made n
respect of individual letters relating to the admunistration of
the estate as the costs of these disbursements are reflected 1n
the hourly rate The charges stated above are subject to small
annual increments and creditors will be advised of these with
future circulars

Introduction to Lending Sources

The P&A Partnership may make referrals to P&A Lender
Services Lid (‘PALS’) being an associated company PALS
and its authorised representatives are not authorised under the
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 or by the Financial
Services Authornity to provide specific mnvestment advice but
they may be able to introduce funding seeking parties
(‘FSP’s’) to one or more reputable lending services (‘Lender”)

In such circumstances where any party associated with the
referral 1s subsequently subject to any formal insolvency
procedure and the Partners of The P&A Partnership are
appointed office holders in relation to any formal insolvency,
then any arrangement fees or commussions Or payments
becoming due to PALS (if any)} from any Lender 1n respect of
the acqusition or future trading of the business and assets of
the insolvent party, will be paid into the realisation fund in the
formal msolvency for the benefit of creditors

Our Ref «LQCASE_CCODE»/)/«LQCASE_MAN_SEN»




PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 6

LIST OF UNSECURED CREDITORS' CLAIMS

Summary of Unsecured Creditor Claims

Trade & Expense creditors — per enclosed list
Unpaid wages — non playing staff

Redundancy & notice pay — redundant staff
Players’ contractual claims

Barclays Bank Pic

Season Ticket Holders*

Ticketus Services 34 Limited

Mastpoint Finance Limited

Mastpoint Limited

Sir Roy A Gardner

Tony Campbeli

Plymouth Argyle Football Company (Holdings) Limited loans
HMRC

Football creditors (other Football League clubs)
Football League pension deficit

Football League loan

*Each season ticket holder has an approximate claim of £74 81

3,382,197
444,304
40,000
2,874,151
247,440
355,588
1,261,743
437,000
1,328,845

25,438

55,084
1,511,549
293,000
56,000
50,909

281,380

12,644,628




ZE Ol 110z dy |z 010Z 18A DS Sdl 640 | 9bed

ainjeubig
TL602'L AD6 0ZND ‘MOolEH '#8P0L X0Q Od ‘@duBUl] [erdRWWOY) gS ) spho] o0 pajiw s1ayoing abejiiA Iyumold L0020
9t evp'L8 vg9 1S9 ‘|l0isug 193.S yieg ‘asenbg sabloag | d771 HOW(IAA BXJB[D 0002
6 G58'¢€ Y0 XS ‘a1ysayD ‘Lody20lS ‘peoy Hied apisylesH Nied apisyjesH Isuled ssauisng 9080
89 90¢ 436 1 Z1d @bpugin) ‘N 897 ‘asnoH Jaymog ‘g alng ssaidy ples ssauisng 4089
0z v0S IXE OSW ‘plogles 'shenD picjes ‘Aenp abeloyouy pajwi asueinsu| edng 30490

Yvi LZIND 'x9ss3
8¢ v2e'ol ‘sasnuiesg ‘ABNoN 18219 '0Z| SUIAYS ‘1SN SNUBAY (GZ 'SI0NDI0S 1aAS3g UOO 00 ssauisng seo) ysijug aogon
00 /8€'01 LNO 80M.L 'PJojjusig ‘peoy Jewdelg Yied U 04 piojlusug 2090
09 05/ uonaq ‘Yinowhd ‘uoydwA|d ‘sso|n 1aisr jodaq ucidwild 2l |00] uopueig g090
6€ 66E ANE Gd 'UOAS(] ‘YINoWwA|4 ‘s1B1ST [BISNPUL SIMOLNOIUCH ‘ABpp u0lBuLINg fuen) g yse) Jayoog vogoD
G0 009 8dZ 21d uoAsqg ‘Ynowifld 'peoy died Lodeag Yied ssautsng )0oS ‘8z Jun pajwin sediAeg sjeg) uoljog 6040
68 06€ 1NZ BTN JeIsayouely ‘AS|SIONn ‘peoy Asjisalld ‘'zl X08 QOd ‘@AUSD B0IAI9S JBWOISND pajwr 204d 804D
6/ 0.9 4N6 229y ‘aaysdwey 'yooH 'Aepp Asjpeq 'asnoH edoing P3N SB2IAIDS 3DUBUI{ AMAING 1099
L9 265 §3G 1§71 ‘spea Jaang uoiqly || “abueyox3 AnD Jootq yiy PajILIN S8dIAIBG SJUBINSU| UlBN|g 9040
00 LEL'E dS8 97d 'u0AaQ ‘Yinowikldq 19n0is3 'aso| sjepbue 6¢ diysapian g - salles4 ayodsag ¢0g0
00 002°L d10 ¥1d 'uoaaq 'yinowdld ‘Aapeq ssuuy uaany ‘Buipjing Jayukl g juswabeueyy 2 sbuia noajag 099
£5 166 YO/ JLHY '%¥858NS 15E] ‘UdBIL) piBlS|SAIp ‘PECY USSID) Auedwo) Jadid Jeag ey £099
2104 1009y

80 £92 ucIMap 'S1RISS |eLISNpU| PlRUYIEaH ‘pROY Jaljeae) ‘aiuan ssauisng abpuqubia) ‘gz wun pajiu] suoynjos a0 yelieg Z089
08 289'vL 408 ML 'UopUOT 18RS PUBLUOd 1E8ID) €€ papwin Aouaby Jsaoog aseg (R1;210)
93 /¥1'S 95/ NN ‘uojdweypon ‘'asd 1dag 201G Jueydiay shejoleg 0042
£9 6Z6 MDZ Ld ‘uoas ‘UinowAld ‘190118 125907 Gz ‘S310)0108 lLiseny 19 80vD
9l z89'l 1dv W3 ‘uopuon ‘asenbg anysuoasq g pajwi] NOY LOVD
0l 622 ANG ZMD 'aliysayD ‘amal) Hueg plaiysiew ‘asnoH aduely pajwn sa|qesodsiq aouel||y 90vD
60 ¥ZE'vE ASS IS Hod3O0IS 'anroin) [3ZeH ‘peoy Jaddad ‘6E 08 Od '81us) SEPIPY aUL 14 40 1) Sepipy SOvO
62 0i8°001 QS5 MAS HodyoOlS ‘ar0Ig 19ZEH 'pEOY Jaddad '6E X0g Od '9AuaD SEPIPY 8y L papwiy (3N) sepipy 140)7¢)
5z g8 NQL 1 1d 'uoAa "WnNowAld 'SS0I7) Sm3IpUY IS Z '9SNOH uoiuf Y2imioN pajwir] Buiues] juswdAIYIY £OvD
000522 DFE §1d 'U0aaQ 'yinowdid ‘iyumol?) ‘snuany YBIsiiyp v uoisina|a | Iaxeg J1aboy - AL gv ¢0vD
00 66 V3L 11d 'WnowAld ‘19848 SapeYD | ‘snaid avelg pajiwI s82IARSOE LOvD
lagzL'e MY6 OFT HISWIQ *a ueT SSop Yaeig juawiiedsq ([oAUeD Hpaid £99€ V1 panwn S4g 00vD
3 ssalppy awepn Kay

sioypaltn Auedwon - g
(oyl) paywi] Auedwoy jeqiooy s|AB1y yynowA|d
diysisupied vgd a4yl




ZE 0L 110Z udy 12 £10Z 12A 108 Sdl 6 Jo 2 abey

amnjeubis
0G ¢G¢ V18 0L ¥4 'uliuad 'alels] yled poomise] 'L Jiuf pajiwr] saipadold nbwe4 0040
Ll ey NLS €1d 'uoAaQ ‘yinowA|d ‘pecy puepng pee ABisu3 403 £030
gz 19.'2 Xd9 X3 ‘19183 "Wed sswer 1§ 04 81D 1919X3 £03ad
00 000'2 00€Z-MQ A ¢ 'uabeyuado) ‘g apes) suasyulg Yu3 sdy Buiinsuod an3 L03ad
G5 85 g36 /1d ‘voraq ‘yinowd|d ‘uoldwild Hooigs|0D an| Anunod % J109 191oH ybisjpioj3 0030
8¢ /827'8¢ rvg 8 ‘weybuuuig ‘alenbg aowio) | payu] 1Q Z1a 90a2
€€ 806 FHZ 97d UoA3Q ‘UINOWA|d ‘PeOy Jajemsealg 'SHJOAN Jojemyeslg ‘L.g Iun sajqesodst( puowelq c0an
60 G5/ 998 91d ‘uoneQ 'yinowA|d ‘piojuia( ‘sue sbpuquifig qn)D 1anboey g WIeaH anysuoasq ¥00D
00 LEE'2 HYY 11d 'uoreq ‘yinowA|d ‘poduonaq ‘18ang ybnosogley gz sjadie] poduoasQ £0a0
Ll 8¢'9E DHZ ZX3 '18)ax3] Joowa|ppiy ‘OH @104 Auoyiny 301104 0% 4 20090

0S4

8¢ 6827 91X0 ‘alyspioxO ‘Aingueg ‘001 X08 Od ‘PalLur] a0uBUIlS |e1IaWW0) gSL spAoll 00 papwry ozue( L0go
of 91 IXZ OLINY ‘xess3 ‘weyuabeq ‘peoy eUOIA ‘wnipels weyuabeq g Bunpeg g1yl pajwiy 94 a6puqpay ¢ weyusbeq 004D
000SZ'2 agy vZ03 'uopuoT ‘Ydlipaloys 1984S ajoewsge L G8-69 paywr] [enbiq edeas AiD M0D0D
000 yinowA|d ‘uspeqILNO ' JUB3S8ID SINOT PIO 1 lleqdwen Auol I 1099
00 000V HE8 91d ‘uoA3(Q ‘YINoWwA|4 ‘peoy piojuaq ‘@20 SiUnoddy uyor 1S g XEW 1S Jo 8bajjo) H0DD
L1 ZGS'L 406 SHM J8ISS2I0AA 'BWO0D SPe] ‘ployaq 2(d sJowle apimAiuno) 9000
vE BZE'Y MG Z11d ‘llemulod ‘yseyes 19a.s 3104 2/ 90NpOLd Wieg YsIulo] 4000
0o oLz'e 140 79y ‘aaysylag ‘Buipesy ‘wnpels nsispely ‘anual aousisjuo] anysyiag lefoy 2id dnoug) ssedwo) 3000
SZ 19 NHZ (9 'plojpe:g 'peoy Buljog LE ‘papwin swalsAg Juawysaley 3N 00 13Ang 884400 aoodo
G6 £18'P2 MO0 Z19S 'sisH ‘pu3 arowdeyd ‘I9Q YL 'SMAW preAuno) p| pajpwi uoneiodio)) Jsjep Jes|d 2002
0c 08. a1z L11d llemuod quiedio) “yed ssauisng [0As1] ‘anual Ssauisng [0Aa1L 'Yz Iun 1594 B9l q099
08 992 SDZ 199 ‘UINgyoB|g Mied SSBUISNg UHOMSPEUS ‘@AUQ SUoI 'salyassg ay) @ suQ oN paywin AuUnoag 31uoJ293 gqnyd 6000
0$ €2 NVE 88HD Ja1sayD ‘aAuQ j[eysapeyD ‘@SNoH Jalwald 10014 pig ‘81D 1awolsnd AIAon pajwi juawabeuey apiyap yueq epded 8009
88 82Z'v dHZ NP3 'uopuoT ‘Moy Is)sows)ed Ol 'Unod sullei ig sl||3 pJeyary 40 200D
/G 801 Zrg 22NS ‘Aa1ng ‘slsws|zey 19ais ybiH ‘episfemasne) e| paywi sjesplen 900D
88 008 SS9 SYS HodYo0IS ‘YsIppPay 19a11S YHOMSPINOH ‘[N UHOMSPINOH “J00IH 1S4 papwn adoin3 Aingisjue)d 500D
06 62 91/ X3 '1819x3 "YieaH 1sAD Jueosal) siybiuy pi suonedlignd [1padwed 000
80 629'I Vvdl LVd ‘falsied 1931iS 12101A ‘S1EIS] BUCISIA 2 WUN saiddng jeaipapy (I9qdwe) £000
00 S5 ddzZ 1 d ‘uoaaq ‘yinotuf|d ‘soH aul 1eans nol3 § [2J0H j0j2WED 20090
3 $521ppy sweN Aoy

siojpaln Auedwon - g
{oyL) penw Auedwo) jeqiood ajABiy ynowdid
diysiauped v'3d aulL




ZE 01 110z udy |2 010Z 9A10S Sdl 6 jo ¢ abed
aineubis
70 2/ET5E NVZ 1£40 ‘puabpug ‘aie)s3 [euisnpuj epioolg '8s0jd weypuipp sadeosu| L0ID
000 Sdg 2Sg 'loisug ‘1eang Aaung ‘asnoy Aumeal ) “1daq uonebip) pajiWI sj9aIed ssaidx3 yuiuau| 0019
sy
000 ZING ‘Buiyuopn ‘peoy uojbuieg ‘ebpug uoibulung ‘Aousajosu) B Ju3 Juswabeue 1927 Xe-Swoisny g anAoyY W H 60HD
000 avy v/ ‘locdiany oo susenp 1004 IS ‘lo0diaAI ADUBAIOSU] fEWLIOUY 1YA-SWOISND ¢ ANUSAIY W H g0HD
000082 VLTV exxen ‘Alusquy [V sjoid- buy euedly § puejioH uelnp L0HD
06 125°C PHZ L1d ‘uoAsa 'yinowd|d ‘Aepp epeulsy ‘papwin HND uuy AepioH ay | 90HD
00 00¢C D39 0214 'HoAS(] 'UOUDARA '850|] 10 JByieaT v “InueBuney uoswbbiy ueyaq SOHD
L0 00S'ZL LAQ P1S 'Jual]-uo-a¥0)g ‘piojseq ‘pecy BuUNI3 /1S pajwi subisaq ainsie ebejueH YOHD
8z 90V’ NSG ZNS ‘Aaung ‘owieg ‘peoy uojybug £.Z ‘esnoH abpug pajiwin edoin3 sisuped YiesH £0HO
/2 4600 rsz LSO ‘mobsei) 'xoliq) ‘peoy puedod £€1 palili] $IVIAISS BINJINASEIU| COSIEH ZOHD
X4
L 924 10d anysdwe ‘ajacopsiep aauQ Aiagiajepn ed [euisnpu) poop siadid 'L v Auedwon Be|4 anysduwey LOHD
LV #0.°82 AVO #71d ‘uoAsq ‘Uinowdid '1Se3 peoy UUON BZp 'HNOD JIOAISSSY uoiUN YOIMION - SDE]IEAA SSUIEH 00HOD
00 S69'C MdZ 0Z1d 'UoAsQ ‘UOUBAIBA ‘auoisdeln 'syep a4 pajiwi Buisues|) s|iAue|D 809D
00 oov 399 91d ‘uocAe( ‘UINoWAl4 ‘pIojLIaQ ‘BALQ pueldn 1§ ¥ooD-Bupjo9 Auoy JQ 90922
00 000'G 6AL LIN 'VAYNYD ‘OUejuQ ‘abpugue) ‘uno) eseodiyd Ll s3sudJajug Jo0208S [BqOID G090
rdi
05 /29 Gl1d |[emulon ‘uojsaoune ‘ejeis3 [einsnpul weybAuuad ‘aso|n Jadid ‘asnoH sejiebai) oY [EGOID 09D
86 LIE X/ /11d llemuiod ‘ucibuijled ‘peoyd NI0ISIAB L S18)sUI9) £092
00 000°} N 21d ‘uoaeq ‘uoidwiid ‘wied yompleH ¢ ‘suaddiys ayy 8919 d 44 20990
SL 209 av LINS ‘feung ‘UoRNg ‘peoy UOHBYSEED G| '3SNOH Yied UO¥NS palwI] suoNN|oS Ysed S¥O L0DD
000 DOV Z£S4d 'loisug '‘Angspuowy ‘1S9 9812y JUBIPEND BYL 0E9C uoue) ea pi uig dinb3g ended 39 0099
19 9z8'c? VvZ NEDT ‘Uopuo’] 19ais 8UIA GE ISNOUIBIEAN JBYSI] PRI 204D
000 JAZ 2id ‘uoisald ‘Aepp uonebiaeN 'Aenp |IA psempl pawy anbea ||eqIo04 2y 0/ BYIS SJUBINSSY )1 B UOISUdd anfiea |leqio04 9049
0Z 9le'C VOO ¥1d ‘Uoraq ‘uinowA|d ‘umopagey ‘adeld piyieo 8 Aaxyeg fiw Leud G049
G¢ 98 DAL 6)S '8IIUSAYS 'MOJSWIAA ‘PROY ISISAUIUBIA €16 "vensvars AVMY ANODrsnn juswabeuey spodg uonewod 704D
¥G 6vS NG 9LNN ‘SiueyuoN ‘Buuspay ‘peoy yleg 6rL-cvi pspwIT onewo| £040
LG §19'9¢ 4AZ ZTdd ‘dhysesue] ‘umsald ‘Aepn woyebiaen ‘Aend 1A piemp3 pspwi enbea ||egjoo4 04D
Z9 T09'SS¢ VY2 NEDT ‘uopuo ‘jeans suip S¢ asnoyIsiepn J1aysi4 pietd 104D
3 SS2ppY aweN Aoy

sioupasn Auedwon - g
(syy) panwn Auedwo? leqiood 346y yinowdid
diysiauped v'gd 24l




2501 L10Z Mdy 12 0L0Z 1A DS SdI 6 Jo v ebeg

aimeubig
000Gt ANZ 81X3 ‘uoasq 'ybisjwny) ‘squiodaippry ‘Si8issyoIyd Apoopy 1eeydiy 90D
S0 ZLY HT0 ¥1d UoASQ ‘inowdid ‘InogieH uopng ‘Aeng usid ‘L1 Jun sy9IN Aqopy SOWD
00 Z¥€ 112 23 uoAs(q '19)9X3 ‘SjEIST |BUISNPU| UCIMOS ‘peOY UOJSH ‘HNeD PIeydIO 9 PBRLWIT 1SBAA YINOS 824400 OYIN YOWD
00 861 SSP £1d 'uoasQ 'yinowdd 'pecy pesweuuel |9 a3Ndeld jejuaq peay 2yl E0ND
00 &L YHZ ZLD1 ‘uorsQ 109y LOWBN ‘aienbg uoaaQ 9t pajiwI MS suonniog Bunaxew ZO0WD
9z /£5'6 9 0.8 'yomuolg 1Sap '19a4s UbIH zv1 pajiwi] siayjolg uuep LOWO
LS ZS5'Z AJS /7d ‘uoaaq ‘WncwAld ed abebue ‘asnoH umoQg moy papwi] dnoisy ¥an7 UeR 00D
000 318 119 'uojog ‘aAug yHomsi3 ‘asnoH uojdworn Pl Jeamalnsia] o7 0190
80 9G¢°C AN/ Z41 ‘anysdoiys ‘piojja) ‘POOM uoibuluuoQg ‘UNo) Hied Jaag pajiwi }n 002147 €010
89 92€'6 9S1 91 X0 ‘3ayspioxQ ‘Ainqueq ‘001 xod Od gs.1 sphon Z070
£6 98 [YS GZ1d IlEmwo) ‘I8isny 1S ‘|amoyial] ‘siels3 [eujsnpul eslog 'y un sal|ddng 20Jume|T 101D
Gz T80'L 142 237 '181seoien ‘Aepa Hadlld ‘WNIpelg SIsjEM qni0 freaioo A 121890197 001D

aos o¢1d

00 000'L¥ '2JIYSI1S82N0|D) B ssauisng Aingsaxma | ‘preAunog) ay) ‘sedineg joslold asoy of0 so)eI008sy ¥ Jojke ) Aoy 20MD
L6 v0Z'C HVYE 1SS 'Xass] ‘uopjiseg ‘peoy Aelo SN pajiwi] SUOIN|OG SSaUISNG BIOWIN EBDILOY SOMD
¢e0 g4as 21d ‘uinowA|d ‘uojdwild ‘wie piopeoy] ‘uieg syl llemBury SO0
80 8LL Xg8 Z{ AN ‘suf | uodp sjiSseamaN Mied Ssauisng WNIoNp ‘gl Wnionp 3N o1saury FOMD
6 ¢Ob HS| L1d 'uoasq ‘yinowdld 128ng Binogqod 6z papwr uosdwoy ) Aoluay EOMD
Zb €851 Y€ LNH ‘lINH ‘661 Xod Od ‘sue Led Lg 91d dnoso) wooy ZOMD
00 ££€'EL OAMOL 'N%-OJEUIR ‘UCcWOuRIo L pajiwi 09 juawabeuely ueuoys MeH 1OMD
€5 9¢ OY| §1d 'UoAsQ "Yinowi(d 'xneapng 1S 'peoy BUOIIIA 9l-L pajwi] yeed 4 A 0oMD
0% 66€ gus FIN ey ‘weyeys ‘sleq SUUSr ‘Z LN papwig 07 g ueueyong yiedpay eord
St 00€ 196 zZvL 19sewos ‘abpugax3 ‘sjels3 jeuysnpuy 8bpugex3 ‘sbuy pajiL UCSE SawWer Z0rD
11 €92V ZV0 ¥1d ‘uoaaq ‘UInowAld 19a1s 1919x3 0§ yinowA|d uuj shne LOrD
9z 162'L AYS ¥1d 'uonag ‘yinow|d 1Se3 peoy YUON B/ 'HNOJ JIOASSDY 9id dnouo) Jlor 00ro
00 861 VSO L Hd ‘2JIuseoueT] ‘uojsald ‘peoy adioymoT ‘aduejug aanndax3y yinos uol|lABd S3|qIoUIA) apln
00 00€'¢ JONYH4 ‘@oune-jues 0Ly ‘BUsSQ,p 1ea np anl | Aouaby spodg feucneulaiul SoID
¥6 66G'1 dve Zsg 'joisug 19ang Aaung ‘asnoH Aumesl | pajiwin s|R0Jed $$a1dx3 yuIIa| oI
€S € ANY LHY ‘A2ung ‘liypay ‘184S ybiH 09 papwi (¥N) asea] ONI €010
0S /€521 FHE 90M ‘2aysplojiaH ‘aas|3 ‘aueT Jauleg ‘sbulgels ay ) suQ paywi uswabeueyy spodg joedu 201D
3 SSaIppyY aleN Aoy

si0lpaln Auedwon - g
(ayL) payun Auedwo) jjeqyood a|ABiy ynowd|d
diysiauped ygd duL




ZE 01 1102 INdy |2 0L0Z 18A 0% Sdi 640 g abied

ainjeubig
05 TIE'TS A9z 6H3 ‘ybinquip3 ‘suap.ieo plRylep ve pajwi [euoneulaju] 182305 j8uEld 20dD
£9 ¥9 HX1L €840 ‘Ainydiaed ‘91e1s3 [BUISNPUL UIBISSAA 2|d dnoig) SHd g0d0
00 881 NOL LPAD "QUIYSHIIMIEAA ‘WEBYINOS '8S0{D BUOISBIal /2 Jejjeg wiouad v0dD
GC £G6'CL 97z ZLOL 10gqy uomwman 9eang Bury ‘asnoy sjebioow SUBUNo22Y palapey) smojdad 60dD
0S c6b DNE t11d ‘llemuio) ‘pieaysi] Hyied abpughauolg pspwi (g9) Head 8040
080} rg. 674 ‘Ang ‘peoy aepyooy ied PIOHIIEA ssauisng PHUOAA Dd 20420
68 ¥O¥'LE WYVZ | 1d ‘UoAsq ‘YinowAld ‘2uaD D (se1ey) ouno) A yinowfid 90dO
09622'S9 rV9 v1d 'uoaeq ‘ynowdld jse3 peoy YUON 85 'siaquiey)d uoybuuso| II'H 1sinyjied G0dD
00 869'L JdE Z1d ‘uorsQq ‘UinowA|d ‘|ersd ‘peoy puepnQ gze syomaded #0dD
00 007 SQ/ ¥1d uoA3Q ‘UinowA|d ‘Asjinpy ‘aue aaelbjag ‘@SNOH JOUSASOID) SuUOIjoWoI4 Jaluued £0dD
9.6/ o€ §1d ‘Uoaa( ‘Yinowd|d ‘ajeis3 |eljsnpul Aeps wolbuiung ‘Aepn uoibuiing girel PajiWIT WIpejigd 204D
Gl ove 919 9Z7d ‘llemuio) ‘kessiBeaapy ‘youone Jaubiy ¢y Buiyepp0ig Japjio) jned LOdD
000 NNZ SIAAS ‘uopuon ‘peoy Jepoaq 'uno) ssepelg vl P17 shojndod 00dD
00 Sv D12 8LYL Ilemulo) ‘souBzZUad ‘198118 Mar Jaxiew gg ‘I slismue.g ‘g J100|d paywn Buiysiand O €002
1529 NAZL EVM ‘UOIBULLIBAA ‘poomydlig ‘gEL XO8 Od ssauisng ylel el - [edo 2000
00 821 Vvdz 170 ‘Weyp|o “ed Aepunog M3|Yiy weypio 1002
or 9Ly 18 91d uoaaq ‘yinowd|d ‘S| usiel ‘peoy abpugbuo ‘8snoy USMpPO 1S MG Uea2Q 0002
09 Gel'el NAL SNH ‘INH ‘€8S xog Od JamodN FOND
00 08 04 Auno) sioN €OND
0S5 ZLL'y J9¢ 137 191592197 ‘2998 X0d Od 'SITIAIaS SIUEUI] BIDSIN N'BY pajwi eipaw agoylioN COND
88 0¥2 WO0 SWD xess3] ueBug 'peoy pialiAd “ped yoieesay g ssauisng piauhd ‘g nun aydeis ninpy sjoien LOND
1S €61 USE 21d ‘uoAsq ‘Yinowf|d ‘uojdwild yinow#|d puoqoAiN I8N QOND
¥9 016'CL aHg LM ‘topuo Yeens sebie) z1-9 ‘asnoH sablie) dT1sueag nfejuoly  QOWD

a9 0219 ‘Angsaxyma |

00 0GZ'6¢E ‘Wied ssauisng Aingsayma] ‘pueAunod ayl ‘feurio) ay] ‘peywin Bunnsuo) ssoy 00 pajwit sueybeuoy D0WD
28910 Z46 JZDOM ‘UOpUOT ‘810 puo’] 06 pajiw suononpold tajue e a0Wd
00 002 dd0 121d ‘ucasq ‘abpughaj Yed poop ‘eoouded MOLIS4 Hew YOO
ZE 0L9°L uaysunp '1LEE08-0 JOH Jaly ‘ZL NS Jeusiq  uizipawpods @ aipedoylO Jndg WNJUSS MW 600D
LELLL $1Z 0ZND 'xass] ‘mopeH ‘6 xog Od papwir) uejdion 0D
6 068'9 Nv8 91d uoaaQ ‘yinowdi|d 'piopuiaq ‘peoy ¥ooisiae] 062 ‘9snoH Agqeoony saoinag Buusies uebiop - uebiow g JN 20D
3 SS3IppY awepN Aoy

slojipal) Auedwon - g
(oyl} payun Auedwod |leqioo aiAbiy yinowid
diysiauped yed 2yl




ZE 04 L10Z 1Ndy 1Z

010Z {3A0S Sdl

60 g afed

ainjeubig
£9 602 YV6 €3N '8udL uodn a)}seomaN "Hed ULON pajwi (yn) sbeg v0SO
96 ¢l VOP PL1d 1eMuI0D ‘pleaysi 'pEOY UoNEIS ied ssauisng BN ‘UNoD JBIY | SHu BuneaH p Buiquinid SEUNEMBIL g SV S €052
08 00¢ AHB t1d 'UoABQ ‘YinowAtd 'pEOY Jusunjuequl 0L S32IAIRG AUIYSBN O 8 S 2080
8/ 205211 aog 0719 'alysia)saono|s) 'AUngsayma | Hied ssauisng Aingsasma] ‘plefunol ayy saminag Joolold asoy vouD
09 620821 Q€ LM ‘UOpu0T 'J9ang UEWMSN 09 lloguiey 6040
00 00% ¥X6 $19 'uojjog ‘yHomuwie ‘peoy iliH auols ‘anuaD Juawabeuey anuaray Hew fefoy 80HD
00 008 DHY ¥1d 'uoaaq ‘uinowf|d ‘AapniN ‘PeEOY SqUIOISIPUNOH Z¢ |21CH pueesoy 204D
88 695 dd6 €1 ‘joodiaar 18ans [IBH PIO ‘wnipod dyL Jool4 Yi§ papwyy oIpnls 1aayaiddiy 904D
00 000'€ avl 21d uoasq ‘yinowd|d ‘uoidwiild ‘Aepp sbpniy ‘anuad yyeeH uojdwAd aonoeld Aemabpry ayl SO0ND
8¢ 0E9 ddl §1d ‘uoasQ ‘yinowA|d ‘xneapng IS ‘8s0|) }ed sieed 29 SBpPOYY 8AlIS #0040
61 0£C DdZ Z1d ‘uoA3Qq ‘yinowh|d ‘yed ssauisng HodS ‘¢ Jun PN MM H0Ipay £0dd
00 L¥L'T laufey J1BAIO JIN 204D
00 G8E'Y v3E Z1d 'UoAs( ‘Yinourild ‘asnoyaiily ‘aroig) uojbuipal 9z saljumoyd Q 10dD
00 005'66€ NNZ SLAAS 'UopuoT] ‘peoy Jepoeq ‘WNoY sspelg ¢l snojndod S0d4D

MAc L LNS

v §ie ‘Xa5Sng 159 ‘Buiylopn ‘pEOY Baquiodule LZ ‘pauwi (3N} 82uBUL4 8210AU| DESH 0/2 pajiwr] S80IAI9S POld plwerid H0odD
00 266'€ HV6 | LNG 'X95SnS 1saM ‘Bulylopn ‘G2GY xog Od Ranos Jybty Buuuopad eyl DO4D
64 68L°LT NES 1157 ‘BIYSHIOA 1SAM 'SPaaT ‘MEYSIIN 'WNOD usARID € pajii] spodg auozold d0dO
g9l G/ dOv 23w uey ‘weybuio 'peoy sjepuoay g ‘esnot asudiajul pajuIn sesjuild 00dD
6 9ZZ'ClL Vg9 91d 'UoA3( ‘yinowf|d ‘piojiiaq 'SAUQ UdAEIUN] G12 19yon) vy - sapadoid awiid NOdD
00 /S6'0E VY6 SIS 'uopuon iebug 1eans ybiy ‘9snoH |enuad LI oid sBuipjoH luawabeuepy 1sIWBId Wod?
96 0T VX6 LL4M ‘BIUSHIOA JSap ‘Aejjeq ‘([eIsNg ‘PEOY PIBYSISPPNH papwi] ¥ sbuneod |emnjoa)udly 9dd 7040
02 968'S HSS MLM ‘uopuoT] ‘1eaus Jelebiep g90gg 1ol 184 paywi Aoueynsuod dNd M0dO
9z ¥69'v Ndl Z71d 'uoae( 'yinowA|d ‘p1og 'peoy abpuqued Gz palLIT SORUNV3G YnowA|d rodo
SO EZL'L rL/ 91d uoaaq ‘yinowi|d ‘ajersy [eujsnpu| 1aaois3 ‘esolD exeppeq ‘asnoyH plieg seainsag Buibeyoed ynowAdld 10d9D
vl 961'C qn(9 sispoddng @jAbry yinowd|d HOdD
00 ¢se's MDZ 11d ‘uoraq 'yinowd|d ‘1eans 12h4o07 2z 8o1aWWOY) JO Jaqueyd yinowd|d 20dO
00 020'2 V¥ €1d 'uoasQ ‘yinowAid ‘asnoyajiy pajwi yoeo) AnD yinowdid 40d0
69 08Z'S6Z WVZ L1d ‘uonaq ‘yinowdld ‘anuagd an) ‘Juswupedsq aoueul (abnjaysiuay) (1ounog A uinowdld 304D
05 ZIv'E Al6 SN WY ‘weyieyd ‘i 112g anjg 'aueq POOH UKoy vie Py BUQ winune|d aodo
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

siojpain Auedwon - g
(au1) paywn Auedwoy jjeqyoog ajABay ynowAid
diysssupled vgd a3yl




ZE 01 L10Z v 12 010Z J3A 0S8 Sd 640 £ abed

amjeubig
L¥ 8L HAE +X3 'Je1ex3 ‘ot X089 Od SIS]000IBIEAN HIOM Aisiiy | 101D
6z 952'42 NV 91Qa 'anysyIoA 159 “Aibuig 'sleis3 sanlls pspwin LHl1S MOSD
00 06¥'L0OL (d6é L3S ‘uopuo 'punolg 1addn zg-8zZ BAET|D) SaAe(] 13315 NOSD
0L 88¥'t M8 ZX3 'uoas( '19}ex3] ‘ucueg ysiep 'pecy uoueg ysiely | Jejuay Jen Ayuy) en papwiy dnoig) 1008 108D
62 GZV'eT SHZ X3 'uoAa( “I8lax3 'y xod Od 191BM 1S3 UINOS S0SD
¥00 Q32 NS ‘Uopuimg ‘punorsy Auno) ay], D4 UMmO ] uopuimg H0SD

AML E4M PIRINEM
00 ¢ ‘aue agodo| ‘9SNOH XIUA0Y ‘S80IAISG SSauIsng paleys ‘6559 SO|qRAR0aY JAY 20IAJ8G S0UBJNGLUY UISISIAA YINOS D0sSo
Gl et HY9 #11d ‘IIemulo) ‘piesyst] '8snoH Sqgqapn 'skns sjpull 8yl pajwi juspuadapu| Aepung d0S2
99 /86 19 0.8 'SPUBIPIW 1SS ‘UoMLLIOIE 1S3AN ‘18aNS UBIH Zb| payw s9lfig uingqung 00SD
L2111 ASE L1d 'uoaaq ‘yinowd|d ‘asnoyauols '9so|D 1MIEIN ¢ Aiddng sse|5 asnoyauolg NOSO
89 /6¢€ AFE 11d ‘'uoAaq ‘yinowiAld ‘SPIRYIIIN 8YL ‘peoy sjooeas Al ¢¢ Aneipod asnoyauols NOSD
g1 £ct as9 Z11d ‘llemuod ‘yseyes 'UoIBIN 1S qn|D Auno) g 4|09 ucljE 1S 1050
GE 261'8 OSZ ¥21d '1ed ‘peoy Joojy Jed ‘anuag Buiwiet] 3 OH Aunod souenquiy uyor 15 A0SO
86 /8121 ddZ 91d ‘uoaaq ‘yinowA|d '1aa0)s3 ‘peoy Ainquioy) O pajwIn] sylomiaN Walg fosd
99 LEL') ABY 6Z1d 'lemuInd '191sny 1S 'peOY UelyueAll] €9 pajwi] o) Aiemaig (@Isny 1S 105D
29895'91 Odb 0ZIN '181saYdUe ‘UOIBUILYIAA ‘PBOY SINBd IS L "IV 3YyL sbubig Juswabeuely Jeig HOSD
g0 9gz'e A6 £1S8 ioisug ‘yinowuoay ‘Aeps payL * 1deq Ssunoady soujos|3 2belg 0S92
Sp +O 43z €3N ‘auk| uodn a)SEOMaN e ucisbury ‘ans3 [euisnpuy yodiy 'z hun Q' Buodg 40890
Al'6 G519 81IYS18158IN0[9)

Z96GLL ) ‘ysie w uojalopy ‘noohesq ‘abe|ip ssautsng N00ARIQ ‘[BUOREUWISIU| 0D 'SOIPNIS BY L paywin] [euoheulsiu| Jspodg 3089
00 52921 SS9 8VH ‘Xasa|ppiN ‘a1emBp3 ‘peoy AagmoH 67 paywn] juswabeuepy 4§ Q0SO
00 08G°1S ZIr'9 8¥d ‘Hodyinog ‘anusAy Giey D4 Hodyinog 0082
8 056'C ABE Z1d uoaaq ‘yinowd|d ‘8so|) As|3SIOp Diied ssalisng Kal3SIOAA 'fI MUnN (yinowA|d) ssa1dxsy subig g080
0 ¥9 0Pz FMN ‘UOpuOT 'suapJes) MBI ‘asSnoH wnoadg pajwIT PUOAA JUND2G v0s8D
$9 gct TLL 91d ‘uoAsQ 'YINOWA|d 'JaA0IST ‘MBIA S3eT Hieq pajiwi IS8 YInos pIenSy-lindsg 60S0O
00 024 r3Ipy /9 'Weybuiwig ‘ynog UNo) HOH ‘8uad D1dl “ed aousing uojsy papwn / 1n0dg 80S0
00 P8E'S pue|al| waypoN ‘ybnoloqs|iiH 'peOY JaquIo) Z| ‘Wied malAdied vodg 11095 8ARIS 108D
L1 569 Jamod YSINeos 90S2
838 8¢y YOS 91 X3 'uoAs( ‘uopaAl] ‘Aepp pUBDY 9 S80IAIRG XOAES S0SO
3 S$s3aIppy alEN fay

si0}ipa2in Auedwon - g
(ayL) payun Auedwog jjeqyood ajAb1y yinowd|d
diysiauped yigd 2yl




ZE 0L 1L0Z udy 12

010Z 18A DS SdI

& jo g afiey

aineubig

00 000'S ODVYNOW '00086 €IS E| 9P SIefed JUBURQ UUSH BNUSAY | EqIOCH PHOM 80AD
Gl gTp OAL 0137 '2Aysiaisa01a ‘ASoulH 'ABAA PlRIIE3UYAA ‘BSNOH Jau0ID palwI MM Jamniy SIB)JOM Z0MD
98 /6¢C d38 ¥11d 'uonsq ‘yinowdid ‘14 YUON £9/09 's1aquieyDd piopdag SI0UDNOS SUBISIIJOAN 90MOD
L ¥0C Z19 21D 'uoAd(] 10qay UoMaN ‘aiua) ssauisng abpuqubiaL ‘6 yun palwi yieds 141 SOMD
8E VIE M0 #1d ‘UoasQ ‘yinowA|d ‘umopage) ‘pecy WEPEdE (913033 WIBISBM POMO
00 cer NAO t#1d ‘uoreq ‘yinowhld ‘1€ xog Od uonnquisI( Jmd UISISIM EOMD
€8 682'y 168 L LSS 'X85ST ‘PIOPIIAL ‘Suaples) ||9sshny '9SNOH XnSUlolN pajwi aliH YOILISAA Z0MD
0SCLL'y NOE QLA ‘uopuo J00l4 Y5 ‘a.enbg oyos €€ dnois) eipajy UEWISSSEM LOMO
18 91¢ vSP /9Y ‘aiysyiag 'Bupeay ‘ajeay) “Wed ssauisng uojbuy PajiLur S33IAIBS NOBUS SISNBAA 00MD
62 ¥09 AV 91d 'uoAsq ‘uinowA|d ‘SN Ysie Hed (lejey SN USIEW papwi (YINowA|d) 8snoH JOJo SI19dSOA YOAD
0/ 888'¢ SNE /1X0O UoxQ ‘Ainquappy 'peoy oyuhy “yied ssauisng Ainqueg ‘asnoH ajouquuad pajiwi JIejay SuojepoA COAD
rA AR 4S8 X3 'uoAa( ‘SSOI0IBLS ‘SUSpIES) SBqUI0DIBs OF saanbsep diA ZOAD
00 058°L gnip ainsia g [BloH abejia LOAD
28 2ol avz ean 8bpugxn ‘Asmon 19a1s YBIH ied ssauisng AspmoD £ '9snoy fuoydwisg pajiwi suojudA 00AD
06 296 140 6LON @iysweyBuiion ‘PIRYSUEI ‘Umo | 158104 ‘ABAA Wie4 Uumoia) ied playsuep pajwr wniepdn oono
AR AR5 uayouUN ‘L¥GLE ‘P1 LAIS Jeplemunio VEDW 00 B HAWD 0981 UOA USYIUNW AS] 92010
8G Zre'E AdB ZVHD ‘pesyuiIg SO PEOY UOIBId HlEd uojuald ‘1abeuey 2210 193011 04 SIan0Y BUBWUBS] 401D
or S DV9 p1d ‘uoasQ ‘Uinowd|d 1se3 peoy YUON 8EL pejiur] sqey) 1smot 301D
FAR 7AW d¥0 ZLN 'uopuct ‘weyusno] ‘1388 YBiH gy, ‘ABAA UOSIOUDIN (9 04 ndsjoH weyusno L aoio
96 99 4S0 1d 'UoASQ 'YINOLWA|d 'PEOY JSjEMBRED iied SpElL [N AepeseS voE papw yN swhojdw3 [ejoy 2010
00 05t XH9 63 'UOpUOT ‘ABLNOBH 'BNUBAY SUBASIS YT ppoj ounig 037 aoLd
68 LIL'Y PpoL yiay Y010
18 92916 dH. ¥z03 ‘uopuo ‘Uno) (3buy g pajwr ¢ Sa0IAIRS SNiadI] 60LD
gL 6L2'se N7L S1S ‘anysployels ‘awi sspun s)ISEOMaN '8leq) sqanis 'asnoH (BUOHEUIBIU| paliLL] SWSISAS JalSEwaYoI | 80190
[A 3 ADIE 0ZWD 'X955] ‘MojeH ‘b8PQL X0gd Od 'PalilI S0UBUIS [BIZISWWOT 851 sphoii o pajwI Jueqixe], 01D
0v GEB'L AD6 0ZIND ‘X9S53 ‘MOLIEH ‘b810L X0g Od 'PeNI 8ouBul [EIIBWWOY) g5 spAopT 0/ eel 9010
0S Zob'L1 AFS £1d ‘uoAeq ‘yinowd|d Hied sssuisng abebue ‘peoy a|beg |anel] 19bie )| G010
68 951'9 g1Z L17d ‘Iemuio) uodio] “yied ssauisng [oasl] Buluea|n 9 Apune Jewe] 01D
6¢C 6.E 3rg 61 1d ‘uoaeq “ooisIne L ‘AYUHOMIND ‘SPUBIPOOAA panwn sjgqe Jewet €010
£l 592 Y19 ZL1d llemuiog ‘ysejes ‘sieis3 [eusnpuj Aemyled ysejes ‘aioy buo 'v sun S9IAISG [eusnpu| JEeWwe | 201D
3 ssalppy awen Koy

si0}ipaig Auedwo) - g

(ay1) pasiwi Auedwo) |(eqiood a|AbBiy yinowA|d

diysiauped ygd 2ul




ZEO L10Z Mdy 12 010Z 19A 108 Sdl 6 J0 6 sfied

amieubig
££°261'28¢'S Buijejo saiyu3 L
00 9607} A8 ZTVE 'Ih0aA ‘Aepn uoynT Hied ysiny 04 umo ] IAGIA 00AD
0571922 NQ¥ £S7 'spaa ‘eallq sles) ucisuey ‘aSnNop aAcIC) uojBunn] MeIBIUAA QoMo
£9068'L NO6 $1d ‘uoaaq ‘Uinowd|d ‘sapnr 1S ‘a2e)d SUOSIEM 91 paywiy 9 3 uamQ 3 Wbup YOMD
zZ9 268’8 ['S6 9 ‘UOPLOT ‘19aNS auIleyd0T | ‘asnoy Aisoueyd ucno ul PHOAA B0MO
3 ssaippy aweN Aoyl

sioypasd Auedwon - g
(eyl) panwr Auedwo jleqiood 3jAbiy ynowdid
diysiaupied v'2d 3yl




PLYMOUTH ARGYLE FOOTBALL COMPANY LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX 7

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 21 APRIL 2011




Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited - In Administration

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 21 April 2011

Assets

Surplus from administration

Preferential Creditors

National Insurance Fund & Employees

Unsecured Creditors

Shortfall to secured creditors

Trade & expense creditors

H M Revenue & Customs

Barclays Bank Plc

Ticketus Services 34 Limsted

Mastpoint Limited

Mastpoint Fiance Limited

Football League Loan

Sir Roy A Gardner

FL Pension Deficit

Tony Campbell

PAFCH Loans

Estimated hability arising on early termination of players' contracts
Football creditors (other clubs)

National Insurance Fund & Employees (non playing staff)
Prepayments - hospitality, sponsorship & season tickets

Deficiency as regards Unsecured Creditors

p in £ dividend

EtoR EtoR

CVA Liquidation
£ £

100,000 -
100,000 -
(24,000) (212,800)
76,000 (212,800)
2,521,891 5,031,891
3,382,197 3,382,197
293,000 293,000
247,440 247,440
- 1,261,743
1,328,845 1,328,845
437,000 437,000
- 281,380
25,438 25,438
- 50,909
55,084 55,084
1,511,549 1,511,549
- 2,874,151
- 56,000
40,000 763,504
- 177,794
9,842,444 12,746,034
(9,766,444)  (12,958,834)
0.77 0.00




INVITATION TO LODGE A CLAIM, TIME LIMITS TO BE OBSERVED

Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited (The)
—In Admistration (“the Company”)

Convocatoria para la presentacién de créditos  Plazos aplicables
Opfordring 11l anmeldelse af fordringer Var opmarksom pa fnisterne
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung emer Forderung Etwaige Fristen beachten!
Ipo 6xdinsn yie avoyyehl o anoltn oewg [1posoyn oTig TpoBespl £
Invitation to lodge a claim Time limits to be observed
Invitation & produire une creance Délais 4 respecter
Invito all’imsinuazione di un credito Termine da osservare
QOproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen in acht te nemen terminen
Aviso de reclamacio de créditos Prazos legais a observer
Kehtus saatavan ilmoittamiseen Noudatettavat maaraajat
Anmodan att anmala fordran Tidfrister att 1aktta

| was appointed joint administrator of the above Company on 4 March 2011, together with my colleagues,
Christopher Michael White and John Russell

This notice 1s given pursuant to Article 40 of Council Regulation (EC) (No 1346/2000) (the Regulation)
and contains information that I am required by that Regulation te give to you It should be read together
with the documents enciosed with this notice, which are also required by Rule 2 35 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

If you intend to vote at the creditors’ meeting to be held at Home Park Stadium, Plymouth PL2 3DQ at
2 00 pm on 6 May 2011 you must submut a completed proof of debt form or other written details of your
claim no later than 12 noon on 5 May 2011 Otherwise, you wili not be entitled to vote at the meeting If
you intend 10 vote by proxy, the form of proxy should be completed and returned no later than 12 noon on
5 May 2011 although the Chairman has the discretion to accept proxies lodged after this ime and date

If you consider your claim 1s preferential, or secured, you should still lodge your claim on the attached
form If you are a secured creditor you may only vote in respect of the balance of the claim after
deducting the value of the security as esumated by you A secured creditor may voluntarily surrender his
security for the general benefit of creditors and then prove for is whole debt as 1f 1t were unsecured

Y ours faithfully
For and on behalf of Plymouth Argyle Football Company Limited (The) — In Admmstration

C e

B A GUILFOYLE

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
Acting as Agent of the Company
without Personal Liability




